
Form SCAP-APP 04/01/2021

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

STREAM CHANNEL ALTERATION
PERMIT APPLICATION

For Official Use Only:

Instructions: Please print in ink or type and send one (1) completed hardcopy and one (1) digital copy of the 
application with attachments to the Commission on Water Resource Management, P.O. Box 621, Honolulu, 
Hawaii 96809. Applications must be accompanied by a non-refundable filing fee of $25.00 payable to the 
Department of Land and Natural Resources.  The Commission may not accept incomplete applications without 
the required signatures. For assistance, call the Stream Protection and Management Branch at 587-0234. For 
further information and updates to this application form, visit http://dlnr.hawaii.gov/cwrm.

 Check here to allow Commission staff to communicate primarily via e-mail.
Legally required and other key correspondence will still be transmitted via postal mail.

PERMIT TYPE:
1. Permit Applying For:  New  After-The-Fact

2. Type of Construction:  Installation  Modification  Removal

APPLICANT INFORMATION
3. APPLICANT’S NAME / COMPANY Applicant’s Contact Person Applicant’s Phone 
Hawaii Department of Transportation (HDOT) Larry J. Dill (808) 587-2220
Applicant’s Mailing Address Applicant’s E-mail Address
869 Punchbowl Street, Room 513 
Honolulu, HI  96813

Check here if project will impact multiple landowners. If project impacts multiple landowners, skip Item 4 below, then complete and attach
Form LND-APP to identify and verify landowner’s approval of proposed stream channel alteration work.

4.  LANDOWNER’S NAME / COMPANY Landowner’s Contact Person Landowner’s Phone

Landowner’s Mailing Address Landowner’s E-mail Address

5.  CONSULTANT’S NAME / COMPANY Consultant’s Contact Person Consultant’s Phone

WSP USA Inc. Darin Chinen
Consultant’s Mailing Address Consultant’s E-mail Address
1001 Bishop St. Suite 2400, Honolulu, HI 96813 Darin.Chinen@wsp.com

6.  CONTRACTOR’S NAME / COMPANY Contractor’s Contact Person Contractor’s Phone

TBD TBD TBD
Contractor’s Mailing Address Contractor’s E-mail Address
TBD TBD

STREAM INFORMATION
7. Island: (Check only one)  Kauai  Oahu  Molokai  Lanai  Maui  Hawaii 
8. Tax Map Key(s) List all affected tax map key parcels.
(3)6-6-004:999: Kawaihae Road right-of-way (ROW).  See Attachment A for Project Location Map

9.  Stream / Gulch Name(s) List all affected streams and/or gulches.
Tributary Name: Keanuiomano, Stream Name: Waiulaula, Quadrangle: Kamuela (Per Hawaii State GIS Program data 
"streams_dar" downloaded from the State GIS Program May 30, 2024.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY: SWHU ID: FILE ID:
LAT: GWHU ID: DOC ID:
LON: REACH ID:

See Attached LND-APP Form

larry.j.dill@hawaii.gov

(808) 566-2252

http://dlnr.hawaii.gov/cwrm
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GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION 
10. Project Type: Check all that apply.

 Bank Stabilization  Bridge  Channel Alignment  Channel Lining  Culvert  Dam / Dike / Weir 

 Desilting Area  Drainage Outlet  Dredging  Ford Crossing  Grading  Levee / Flood Wall 

 Restoration  Retaining Wall  Retention Basin  Stream Gage  Sewer Line  Water Line

 Other - Describe:

11. Project Site Location(s): Provide site coordinates of downstream-most point of project in degrees, minutes, seconds (NAD83).

 Latitude: 20° 01' 35.6'' Longitude: 155° 41' 55.847'' Elevation: ~2400 ft. above mean sea level

12. Structure Dimensions: (feet) Width:                   62 ft

Provide generalized dimensions for the 
entire project / structure area. If the 
project includes a pipe (e.g., culvert, 
drain, etc.), provide the pipe diameter.

Height:   8 ft

Length:

Diameter: N/A

13. Structure Location:      Left bank (downstream view)

Provide    the    general    location of    the
stream   channel   alteration   structure   in
relation to the streambank.

 Right bank (downstream view)

 Across entire stream channel

14.  State Land Use Classification: (Check all that apply)   Agriculture    Conservation   Rural    Urban

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS
If required, the permits or approvals below must be obtained before the Commission on Water Resource Management can legally issue a permit.  Visit
the Commission’s Applications & Forms webpage (http://dlnr.hawaii.gov/cwrm/info/forms/) for links to agency websites/contact information.

15. Conservation District Use Permit (CDUP): To find out if your stream channel alteration project is located in a Conservation District (CD), you 
may visit to the Land Use Commission (LUC) website at http://luc.hawaii.gov/maps to view Land Use District Boundary maps. If the stream channel 
alteration will be located in a CD, contact the Department of Land and Natural Resources’ Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands (OCCL) at (808) 
587-0377 to determine is a CDUP is required.

  Stream channel alteration is in a Conservation District.
 Required. CDUP #: Date CDUP approved:
 Not Required. Attach documentation from Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands (OCCL), Department of Land and Natural Resources. 

  I have not checked with the OCCL about whether or not a CDUP is required.
  Stream channel alteration is not in a Conservation District.

16. Special Management Area Permit (SMAP): To determine if an SMAP is necessary, contact your County Planning Department.

 Required. SMAP #: Date SMAP approved:
 Not Required. Attach documentation from applicable County agency. See Attachment A for SMA Map. 
  I have not checked with the County about whether or not an SMA Permit is required.

17. State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD), Department of Land and Natural Resources: If the parcel(s) affected by the stream alteration 
has been reviewed by the State Department of Land and Natural Resources Historic Preservation Division (SHPD or through an OEQC 
Environmental Review, Special Management Area Permit, etc.), check “yes” and attach any relevant documentation from SHDP.  If the affected 
parcel(s) has not undergone SHDP review, attach a photograph of the affected area, a schematic diagram (showing the location, access road and 
infrastructure for the alteration), and a short description of the prior use(s) of the land on which the alteration resides.

*Please note: You are strongly advised to contact the SHPD to obtain a pre-review of your project. In the event that you do not get an HP pre-
review and if during the course of either review or the permit itself it is determined that you need SHPD’s concurrence, your application or permit 
may be held in abeyance or denied until issues with HP are resolved.  To contact SHPD, please call (808) 692-8015.

  I have consulted the SHPD regarding potential impacts of stream channel alteration activities on historic sites.  I have attached applicable 
documentation from the SHPD. See Attachment D: Section 106 Effect Determination and Attachment E: HRS 6E-8 Effect Determination

  I have not consulted with the SHPD regarding potential impacts of stream channel alteration activities on historic sites.

18.  Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised Statutes, Hawaii Environmental Policy Act:
  An Environmental Assessment was completed, and
  An Environmental Impact Statement was required and has been accepted (attach letter of acceptance).

 Publication date in The Environmental Notice:
  A Finding of No Significant Impact has been determined (attach letter). See Attachment F: The Environmental Notice (July 8, 2022) 

 Publication date in The Environmental Notice: July 8, 2022
This project proposes:

  Use of state or county lands, or use of state or county funds
  Use within a state conservation district
  Use within a shoreline setback area
  Use within a national or Hawaii registered historic site
  Use within the Waikiki Special District
  The construction, expansion or modification of helicopter facility

  A wastewater treatment unit
  Waste-to-energy facility
  Landfill
  Oil refinery
  Power-generating facility
  None of the above 11 items

71 ft - 97 ft

http://dlnr.hawaii.gov/cwrm/info/forms/
http://luc.hawaii.gov/maps
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OTHER REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS
If the proposed stream channel alteration is subject to the following permits or approvals, indicate by checking the appropriate box below and submit 
either the approval letter from the appropriate agency or attach a copy of the application form. If the proposed stream channel alteration is not subject 
to the following permits or approvals, indicate by checking the “N/A” (Not Applicable) field.

Attached N/A
19. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Harbors and Rivers Act, Section 404, Clean Water Act)
20.  State Department of Health, Clean Water Branch (Section 401, Clean Water Act, Water Quality Certification,

Best Management Practices Plan)
21. Right-of-Entry or Right-of-Way Permit if the proposed stream channel alteration includes State lands.

(Chapter 171, Hawaii Revised Statutes)
22.  Hawaii Environmental Policy Act (Chapter 343, Hawaii Revised Statutes; Title 11, Chapter 200, Hawaii

Administrative Rules)
23.  Soil and Water Conservation District
24.  County Certification of “No-Rise”
25.  County Grading Permit
26.  County Discretionary Permit(s)
CULTURAL IMPACTS
Articles IX and XII of the State Constitution, other state laws, and the courts of the State, require government agencies to promote and preserve 
cultural beliefs, practices, and resources of Native Hawaiians and other ethnic groups.  If there is not enough space available, please make a note in 
the field (e.g., “See attached”) and attach all information with this application as requested.

27.  Please provide the identity and scope of cultural, historical, and natural resources in which traditional and customary native Hawaiian
       rights are exercised in the area.
A Historic Properties Assessment (in compliance with Section 106 of the NHPA and HAR §13-276) and Cultural Impact Assessment (in compliance with
the Hawaii Environmental Policy Act) were completed for the project. The Historic Properties Assessment identified four historic properties within the 
APE: Waiaka Bridge (SIHP 50-10-06-29221), Keanuiomano Stream Gage (SIHP 50-10-06-23313), a large precontact agricultural complex 
(SIHP 50-10-06-22632), and the former location of the 1865 Waiaka Catholic Church (no site number). Of these four sites, only one of these sites 
(Waika Bridge) was located in the stream channel, and determined eligible for inclusion in the National and State Historic Register of places. 
- Waiaka Bridge was built in 1932 and is eligible for the National Historic Register of places under Criterion C as a good example of a 1930’s reinforced 
concrete bridge that is typical of its period in its use of materials, method of construction, craftsmanship and design. 

The Cultural Impact Analysis completed for this project identified no traditional cultural practices located within the project area. However, traditional cul-
tural practices have been known to occur along the stream, i.e. ceremonial baths, ceremonies along the stream, and gathering of pohaku for hula practi-
tioners.

28. Identify the extent to which those resources, including traditional and customary Native Hawaiian rights, will be affected or impaired by
       the proposed action.
No impacts to traditional and customary Native Hawaiian rights are anticipated as a result of the project, as no Native Hawaiian practices are known to 
exist in the project area. Contractors will be advised to avoid disruption to any cultural practices that do occur during construction.

The proposed project will demolish Waiaka Bridge and use Site 22632 as a potential staging area. In a letter dated February 19, 2025 the SHPO con-
curred with HDOT's  "Adverse effect" determination  under 36 CFR 800.5. An MOA is being developed to mitigate the impacts of the project on the his-
toric bridge. See Attachment D for more details on the Section 106. HDOT anticipates a determination of "Effect, with proposed mitigation 
commitments" in accordance HRS-6. See Attachment E for 6E-8 documentation. 

29.  What feasible action, if any, could be taken by the Commission on Water Resource Management in regards to your application to
       reasonably protect Native Hawaiian rights?
No feasible action needs to be take to protect Native Hawaiian rights in regards to this application, as this project is not anticipated to put Native
Hawaiian rights at risk.

See Attachment F.
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Please complete the following sections by providing detailed information on the project components identified below.  If there is not enough space 
available, please make a note in the field (e.g., “See attached”) and attach all information with this application as requested.

30.  Describe the overall project scope and objectives.

The proposed project actions include constructing a single lane roundabout to replace the Kawaihae Road and Kohala Mountain Road intersection 
(outside the scope of this application) and replacing Waiaka Bridge at its existing location. The purpose of the project is threefold: to address the 
bridges functional deficiencies and upgrade it to meet Federal and State design guidelines; to improve the line-of-site at the roadway approaches to 
the bridge at Kawaihae Road and Kohaa Mountain Road; and to improve the hydraulic conditions for Keanuiomano Stream under Waiaka Bridge. 
To address the current bridge's functional deficiencies, the replacement bridge will have wider lanes and shoulders to reduce traffic and congestion 
in the area.  The current Waiaka Bridge has been overtopped by stream flows during storms. The replacement bridge will be designed to carry a 
100-year rain event and reduce flood risk in the surrounding areas.

The proposed channel alteration would include demolishing the existing Waiaka Bridge and its central pier in Keanuiomano Stream. The new 
bridge would clear span the stream and new wingwalls would be constructed on either side of the crossing. During the demolition of the old bridge 
and construction of the proposed bridge, a temporary detour bridge would be installed upstream of the existing Waiaka Stream Bridge to allow 
continuous traffic flow. This detour bridge would clear span the stream and would not alter the stream channel in any way.

Construction equipment will not be placed within the stream or below the stream's ordinary high water mark during the construction of the new 
bridge or temporary bridge as all work could occur from the stream banks. However, demolition of the existing Waiaka Bridge may require 
construction equipment to be placed in the stream. Best management practices will be implemented during construction to reduce construction re-
lated water quality impacts from work completed in the stream and from storm water runoff.

The project is pending a no permit determination from the USACE as all work will occur above the ordinary high water mark. A NPDES permit 
will be obtained for the project.

31.  Describe existing stream channel and streamflow conditions at the site of the proposed stream channel alteration.
The subject stream channel in the vicinity of the project area is located in the South Kohala District in Waimea and carries Kawaihae Road (State 
Route 19) over Keanuiomano Stream. The stream bed is a natural, rock channel in the vicinity of the bridge. The stream channel is generally dry 
and interspersed with water pools.  During drier months of the year, there is no stream flow. The stream channel sits within the FEMA flood zone 
A, which is categorized as having a 1% annual chance of flooding and for which no base flood elevations have been determined. See Attachment 
A for a FIRM Map. Waiaka Bridge has been overtopped by stream flows in the past. Keanuiomano Stream is a perennial stream with interrupted 
flow at lower elevations. The current bridge contains a pier in the center of the stream bed.
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32.  Identify and describe the project components outlined below
A.  Materials

 Steel, concrete, premolded joint filler, non-shrinking grout, epoxy resin, polymer modified repair mortar, concrete sealer, CLSM backfill, 
aggregate base course, form work.

B.  Quantities

Approximately 400 cubic yards (CY) will be excavated. This will consist of the removal of the existing Waiaka Bridge's west abutment 
(177 CY), center pier (24 CY), and east abutment (158 CY) and around 40 CY of channel grading. 
Approximately 75 CY of fill will occur. This will consist of approximately 36 CY of the new west abutment, 27 CY of the new east 
abutment and around 12 CY of additional wing wall area. 

C.  Excavation

The existing Waiaka Bridge, along with it's central pier, will be removed. All of the existing bridge components that are being removed, 
including the central pier, are located outside of the ordinary high water mark (OHWM). Additionally, portions of the stream bed will be ex-
cavated to perform channel grading.

D.  Fill

Fill will consist of the new Waiaka Bridge's abutments. The new bridge will have a larger footprint than the old bridge. Additionally, some 
riprap will be placed along the new bridge abutments. None of the fill will be placed below the OHWM.

E.  Disposal
All asphalt concrete materials from cold planing, reconstruction and roadway excavation operations shall be properly disposed at an authorized 
facility. The contractor shall remove and dispose of all existing raised pavement markers and traffic tapes prior to overlaying of asphalt concrete. 
All waste will be stored and collected in a securely lidded metal dumpster which will be emptied weekly or once it reaches two-thirds full.

F.  Construction methods
Perimeter control measures above the high-water mark will be implemented. BMPs will be implemented during construction to minimize the po-
tential impacts to water quality. BMPs for in-water and land based construction will be implemented in accordance with the documented approach 
as detailed in "An Integrated Storm Water Management Approach and a Summary of Clear Water Diversion and Isolation Best Management 
Practices for the State of Hawaii" by the Federal Highway Administration and Hawaii Department of Transportation Practitioners Guide (2016) or 
the Construction Best Management Practices Field Manual by the State of Hawaii Department of Transportation (2008) if in water work occurs.

G.  Temporary facilities
Temporary facilities would include the temporary detour bridge which would be installed upstream of the existing Waiaka Bridge to allow for a 
continuous flow of traffic while construction occurs. This temporary detour bridge would span the entire stream channel and would not alter the 
stream channel in any way (i.e. fill or excavation). Temporary Staging is anticipated to occur on a private parcel (3)6-6-001:011, around 2000 ft 
east of Waiaka Bridge.

H  Expected period of time required for construction
The majority of project work will occur during working hours; however, around four concrete pours of night work will be needed to construct 
the bridge. These pours are expected to take one night each, but may take two consecutive nights to complete.  After the first pour, the three 
others would be spaced 4-6 weeks apart. Construction is anticipated to last around 2 years.

I.  Liability during construction
The selected Contractor would be required to monitor noise and emission levels from all construction activities relating to vehicles, construction 
equipment, and power tools. The Contractor shall take all necessary precautions for the protection, conveniences, and safety of public traffic. 
The Contractor shall be held liable for any damages incurred to the existing facilities and/or improvements as a result of their operations.The 
Contractor shall indemnify and be solely responsible for the protection of adjacent properties, utilities, and existing structures from damages due 
to construction. Repairs shall be at the Contractor's own expense to the satisfaction of the affected party.
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33.  Describe the project’s consistency with county zoning and development plans.
The proposed replacement bridge is located entirely within the HDOT ROW surrounded by Agricultural and Urban State Land Use Districts.   
Zoning surrounding the ROW consists of Agricultural and Residential zones. The proposed action will not permanently alter any existing 
land uses or zoning patterns and is therefore consistent with zoning and development plans. See Attachment A for State Land Use District 
Map and Zoning Map

34.  Identify potential alternatives to the project and describe the relative costs and benefits of each alternative.

The proposed alternative of bridge replacement was estimated at approximately $15 million. The benefits of this alternative would include a
reduced flood risk in the vicinity of the project area; reduced traffic congestion as a result of updating the bridge with current standards; and
increased line-of-site distances while approaching the bridge.

Potential alternatives included a no-Build Alternative which would not cost anything. However, this alternative would not address the functional
deficiencies of the Waiaka Bridge or the lack of the stream channel to accommodate a 100 year flood. An alternative consisting of a new
T-intersection instead of the proposed roundabout was also considered; however, no alternatives to bridge replacement were considered given
the need of the project.



4/29/2025
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CHECKLIST FOR A COMPLETE APPLICATION and ITEM DESCRIPTIONS (ITEMS 1 - 14)
□ Fill in the most recent application form (check http://dlnr.hawaii.gov/cwrm or call 587-0234 for updates).
□ Fill in every line which includes Items 1-40, as indicated (total 8 pages).
□ Enclose a check for $25 payable to the Department of Land and Natural Resources.
□ Mark the proposed stream channel alteration location on: the appropriate USGS quad map, TMK map, photo and schematic, and attach to the

application.
□ Attach Form LND-APP to identify and obtain authorizations for the project if multiple landowners will be impacted.
□ Attach a grading plan and cross section profiles showing existing and finish grades, if available.
□ Attach documentation from CDUP, SMAP, SHPD when applicable regarding Items 15-17.
□ Attach letters from U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Hawaii Department of Health, Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands, and appropriate

county agencies regarding Items 18-26.
□ Provide digital copies on CD-ROM or via e-mail, if available.
□ Obtain the necessary signatures for the application form.

Send the application and maps, copies, and the filing fee to:
Commission on Water Resource Management
P.O. Box 621
Honolulu, HI  96809

PERMIT TYPE
1. Permit Status:  Indicate whether this application is for a new stream channel alteration project (including medication or abandonment) or if the

project has already been completed and an after-the-fact permit is being applied for.
2. Type of Construction:  Is the permit application for the installation of a new stream channel alteration, or modification or removal of an

existing stream channel structure.
APPLICANT INFORMATION
3. Applicant’s Information:  Fill in the information for the applicant.  This should be the entity that will be responsible for the maintenance of the

stream channel alteration when the project is completed.
4. Landowner’s Information:  Fill in the information for the landowner of the property where the stream channel alteration will be located.
5. Consultant’s Information:  Fill in the information for the consultant who will assist with plan and design preparation for the subject project.
6. Contractor’s information:  Fill in the information for the contractor who will perform the work on the subject stream channel alteration

project.
STREAM INFORMATION
7. Island:  The island name where the stream channel alteration will be located.
8. TMK:  Tax Map Key number (generally there is no lot number, but where a parcel is divided into two lots, fill in the lot number)
9. Stream / Gulch Name:  Name of the stream or gulch where the stream channel alteration will be located.

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION
10. Project Type: Identify the type of work being performed, and select all that apply to the project.
11. Project Site Location(s):  Fill in stream channel alteration location coordinates taken from a GPS unit at the project site.  Units are Degrees,

Minutes and Seconds (seconds should be filled out to at least one decimal place; e.g. 19°59'32.8"N, 155°14'51.5"W).  If more than one site,
attach separate sheet.  Elevations should be provided in feet above mean sea level.

12. Structure Dimensions:  What are the physical dimensions of the stream channel alteration structure that will be located in or adjacent to the
stream channel?

13. Structure Location:  Will the structure be located on the right or left bank (facing downstream) or across the entire stream channel?
14. State Land Use Classification:  Identify the current State Land Use Classification.
Please see header descriptions for remaining Sections in completing Items 15 to 40.



TJ Kalaniopio Apr 25, 2025

tkalaniopio@hpa.edu

TJ Kalaniopio 808.640.0081



Kawaihae Road – Waiaka Bridge Replacement and Realignment of Approaches

Project No. BR-NH-019-1(045)

Attachment A: Maps

Project Location Map

USGS Quadrangle Map 

TMK Map

SMA Map

Flood Insurance Rate Map 

State Land Use District Map 

Zoning Map

Attachment B: Photos

Attachment C: Proposed Work – Project Plans

Attachment D: Section 106 Effect Determination 

Attachment E: HRS 6E-8 Effect Determination

Attachment F: The Environmental Notice (July 8, 2022)



Kawaihae Road – Waiaka Bridge Replacement and Realignment of Approaches

Attachment A: Maps

Project Location Map

Quadrangle Map

TMK Map

SMA Map

Flood Insurance Rate Map

State Land Use District Map

Zoning Map
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Kawaihae Road – Waiaka Bridge Replacement and Realignment of Approaches

Attachment B: Site Photos



Waiaka Bridge Photos
November 26, 2022 : Three (3) Photos

November 26, 2022: View looking West

November 26, 2022: View looking West



November 26, 2022: View looking North







From the April 15, 2021 Biological Survey Report for theWaiaka Bridge Replacement Project
(Appendix E to the Final Environmental Assessment [EA]): Pages 12-13



Kawaihae Road – Waiaka Bridge Replacement and Realignment of Approaches

Attachment C: Proposed Work – Project Plans
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Kawaihae Road – Waiaka Bridge Replacement and Realignment of Approaches

Attachment D: Section 106 Effect Determination
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February 28, 2025 IN REPLY REFER TO:
Project No.: 2021PR00849
Document No.: 2502JLP01

Richelle Takara, P.E. Architecture, Archaeology
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Federal Highway Administration,
Hawaii Federal-Aid Division
United States Department of Transportation
300 Ala Moana Boulevard
Room 3-229, Box 50206
Honolulu, HI 96850
c/oRichelle.Takara@dot.gov

Dear Richelle Takara:

RE: National Historic Preservation Act Section 106 Consultation
Kawaihae Road Replacement of Waiaka Bridge and Realignment of Approaches
Ref. HAD-HI, Federal-Aid Project No. BR-NH-019-1(045)
Waimea, Lalamilo and Keanuiomano Ahupuaa, Kohala District, Island of Hawaii
TMK: (3) 6-5-001:015; (3) 6-5-001:033, (3)6-6-001:011, (3) 6-6-004:099 (Kawaihae Road
Right-of-Way), (3) 6-6-009:999 (Kohala Mountain Road Right-of-Way)

The Hawaii State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) was requested to provide further clarity  by
the Hawaii State Department of Transportation (HDOT) regarding our concurrence letter, dated
February 19, 2025 (Doc No. 2502SH08) for the Kawaihae Road Replacement of Waiaka Bridge and
Realignment of Approaches Project (Ref. HAD-HI, Federal-Aid Project No. BR-NH-019-1(045).
FHWA has determined that this project is an undertaking, as defined in 36 CFR § 800.16(y). The State
Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) originally received this submittal on July 21, 2021; and
supplemental information on March 9, 2022; April 16, 2022; May 29, 2024; and June 12, 2024.
Similarly, SHPD provided response letters on August 18, 2021; March 7, 2022; June 17, 2024; and our
most recent letter on February 19th of this year.



As previously identified, the proposed undertaking is located in South Kohala, at the intersection of
Kawaihae Road and Kohala Mountain Road in the town of Waimea.The area of potential affect (APE)
includes a 6.6 acre area. The undertaking includes the demolition of Waiaka Bridge, including its
center pier. A new bridge will be constructed in the same general location. A temporary bypass road
will be established to maintain Kawaihae Road traffic during construction, which will be
dissassembled and the landscape restored and returned to the property owner upon completion of the
undertaking.

Based on the information provided, SHPD has reviewed the undertaking pursuant to 36 CFR § 800.5(a),
and the Hawaii State Historic Preservation Officer concurs with the determination of FHWA that the
effects of the proposed undertaking will have an adverse effect on Waiaka Bridge. The SHPO looks
forward to consulting with FHWA on a Memorandum of Agreement to identify appropriate mitigation
for the effect.

FHWA is the office of record for this undertaking. Please maintain a copy of this letter with your
environmental review record. The opinion of the SHPO is based on the materials provided for our
review.

If you have any questions about this undertaking or if there is a change to the scope of work, please
contact Jessica Puff, State Historic Preservation Administrator, at (808) 692-8015 or by email at
jessica.puff@hawaii.gov.

Sincerely,

Dawn N.S. Chang, Esq.
Hawaii State Historic Preservation Officer

CC: Matthew Walker, Matthew.Walker1@dot.gov
Messa Otani, Meesa.Otani@dot.gov
Andrew Hirano, Andrew.J.Hirano@hawaii.gov
Lawrence M. Laus, Lawrence.M.Laus@hawaii.gov
Henry Kennedy, Henry.Kennedy@hawaii.gov
Holly Yuen, Holly.Yuen@hawaii.gov
Trisha Watson, Watson@honuaconsulting.gov
Kevin Sullivan, Kevin.Sullivan@hawaiicounty.gov
Darin Chinen, Darin.Chinen@wsp.com
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February 19, 2025
IN REPLY REFER TO:

Richelle Takara, P.E. Project No.: 2021PR00849
Division Administrator Doc No.: 2502SH08
Federal Highway Administration, Hawaii Federal-Aid Division Archaeology
United States Department of Transportation Architecture
300 Ala Moana Boulevard, Room 3-229, Box 50206

Email Reply to: Richelle.Takara@dot.gov
Electronic Transmittal Only, No Hard Copy to Follow

Dear Richelle Takara:

SUBJECT: National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) Section 106 Review
Continued Consultation and Request for Concurrence with the Effect Determination
Kawaihae Road Replacement of Waiaka Bridge and Realignment of Approaches
Ref. HDA-HI, Federal-Aid Project No. BR-NH-019-1(045)
Waimea, Lalamilo and Keanuiomano Kohala District, Island of
TMK: (3) 6-5-001:015, (3) 6-5-001:033, (3) 6-6-001:011, (3) 6-6-004:999 (Kawaihae Road
Right-of-Way), (3) 6-6-009:999 (Kohala Mountain Road Right-of-Way)

The State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) received a letter dated  January 29, 2025  from the United States
Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) to continue the Section 106 historic
preservation process, provide information previously requested (SHPD Doc. No. 2407SL03), and to request the

 concurrence with the effect determination for the Kawaihae Road
Replacement of Waiaka Bridge and Realignment of Approaches project on the island of . The SHPD
received this letter along with additional attachments including a draft Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) on
January 29, 2025 (HICRIS Submission No. 2021PR00849.007).

, Department of Transportation (HDOT) project will receive coordination and funding
from the FHWA and is therefore a federal undertaking as defined in 36 CFR 800.16(y); the FHWA determined the
proposed project is subject to compliance with Section 106 of the NHPA. Pursuant to the Programmatic Delegation
of Authority (May 2016), the FHWA delegated Section 106 consultation to HDOT. The project also is subject to

-8.

According to previous correspondence received, the project will demolish the existing 38-foot-long, 26-foot-wide
Waiaka Bridge, including its center pier. A new bridge will be constructed in the same general location and will be
60 feet long and vary in width from 70 to 90 feet wide, with bridge abutments flanking the existing stream. A
temporary bypass road and bridge will be constructed to maintain Kawaihae Road traffic during construction. Upon
completion of construction, the temporary bypass road and bridge will be removed, and the area will be restored to
previous existing conditions and returned to the landowner.

The project is located in South Kohala, at the intersection of Kawaihae Road and Kohala Mountain Road in the town
of Waimea. Waiaka Bridge is located at milepost 58.88 along Kawaihae Road (State Route 19). The FHWA reduced
the Area of Potential Effects (APE) from previously revised 6.6 acres to a final APE of 4.7 acres in a letter dated
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May 13, 2024, however, in the most recent letter received from the FHWA the final APE has been defined as the
original 6.6 acres.

The FHWA identified four cultural resources within the 6.6-acre APE. The FHWA has determined that two of the
cultural resources are historic properties eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP): the
Waiaka Bridge and a pre-contact to early historic period agricultural terrace complex assigned State Inventory of
Historic Places (SIHP) Site 50-10-06-22632. The two other cultural resources identified are the former location of
the 1865 Waiaka Catholic Church and the 1955 Keanuiomana Stream Guage.

1. The Waiaka Bridge was constructed in 1932 by Charles H. Will as the first bridge to be funded by federal
money on Hawai i. The bridge is considered eligible for listing in the NRHP under Criterion C. The FHWA
has determined the proposed undertaking will have an adverse effect on the Waiaka Bridge. The SHPO
agrees and will coordinate with the FHWA and HDOT to develop the MOA to address the adverse effects.

2. SIHP Site 50-10-06-22632 was determined eligible for listing in the NRHP under Criteria A, C, and D. The
FHWA maintains that this site will not be impacted or adversely affected by the proposed undertaking
since it is not in an area where any construction activities are proposed. The FHWA commits to the
placement of orange construction fencing prior to the start of ground disturbing activities for the
undertaking, to mark the southern edge of the area proposed for road improvement be placed and to keep
machinery from leaving the construction area and inadvertently impacting any features of Site 22632. The
SHPD requests a commitment in the Memorandum of Agreement to 1) mark the construction plans and
paperwork that will be used in the field with a 15 foot circumference around the boundary of SIHP 50-10-
06-22632 with instructions that the area is to be avoided and 2) The orange construction fencing shall be at
least 15 feet from the boundaries of SIHP 50-10-06-22632 and HDOT/FHWA shall document the proposed
placement of orange construction fencing with photographs taken prior to the start of work and submit
those photographs to SHPD HICRIS number 2021PR00849 with a notification that the project has started.

3. The FHWA also identified the former location of the 1865 Waiaka Catholic Church. According to FHWA,
the 1865 Waiaka Catholic Church, built by Father Damien and dedicated to St. John the Evangelist, is

the final 6.6-
Academy (HPA) campus (TMK: (3) 6-5-001:033). Consultation conducted as part of the current
undertaking indicates that unmarked burials were also present near the former location of the 1865 Catholic
Church. The church burned down in 1900 and was rebuilt in 1916, and eventually relocated to a new
location near the intersection of Kawaihae Road and Lindsey Road. The FHWA has determined the 1865
Waiaka Catholic Church is not eligible for the NRHP since the location of the former structure is unknown
and the church lacks all aspects of integrity. While the SHPO agrees the absent church structure is not
eligible for listing in the NTHP, the SHPO has concerns that while the church structure is not present,
there may an archaeological site and unmarked burials or a cemetery at its location and within the APE for
which there has been no identification efforts such as archaeological testing. Therefore, the SHPO requests
whether the undertaking involves ground disturbance in the in and around the vicinity of the grounds where
the 1865 Waiaka Catholic Church may have once stood. If there is ground disturbance proposed in this
area, the SHPO requests archaeological testing and a findings report before the start of the proposed
undertaking or, at minimum, archaeological monitoring under a SHPD accepted archaeological monitoring
plan (AMP) be carried out during the project in the area(s) where the church may have once stood.

4. Lastly, the FHWA identified the 1955 Keanuiomana Stream Guage is located in Keanuiomano Stream and
was established in 1955 as one of approximately 100 stations installed between 1950 and 1964 by the
United States Geological Services (USGS). The site was evaluated within the historical context of USGS

-1964. According to the report prepared by
ASM affiliates in support of the subject undertaking, the USGS installed a stream gauge just above the

-war expansion of gauging stations, and
that gauge is in operation today (Barna; 36). The site was previously evaluated to be significant under
Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) Chapter 6E under Criterion d for information yielded relative to historic
land use, however ASM finds the site is not significant under HRS Chapter 6E and is not eligible for listing
in the NRHP. The FHWA has determined that SIHP 50-10-06-23313 (Keanu i oman Stream Gage Station
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foundation) is not significant under any criterion, and therefore is not eligible for inclusion in the NRHP.
The SHPO concurs.

One additional historic property is within the APE, the Mamalahoa Historic District for which the Waiaka Bridge is
a contributing feature. The FHWA identified this historic property in previous correspondence, but no assessment of
how the undertaking will, or will not, impact the Historic District has been provided.

The FHWA determined the proposed undertaking will result in an adverse effect. The SHPO opines the proposed
project will have an effect on the Waiaka Bridge, the Mamalahoa Highway Historic District, and could impact an
archaeological site should remnants of the 1865 Waiaka Catholic Church and its cemetery be present. Additional
information is needed as follows to reach concurrence on the effect determination for the undertaking:

1. Waiaka Bridge is a contributing feature to the Mamalahoa Highway Historic District. The SHPO requests
the FHWA assess the impacts this undertaking will have on the Mamalahoa Highway Historic District and
if determined there will be an adverse effect on the District, the Memorandum of Agreement shall include
sufficient mitigation for the impacts to this historic property.

2. The SHPD maintains its request for a letter from the County of Hawaii Cultural Resource Commission
summarizing their recommendations and comments following the site visit with the HDOT project team.

3. The SHPD maintains its request for Construction Plans. Please provide a set that includes the boundary of
the SIHP number 50-10-06-22632 marked off with a boundary of 15 feet around the site boundaries and
instructions to avoid the area.

4. SHPD previously requested excavation of archaeological test units to verify the presence or absence of

notes, these are separate regulatory processes, and should archaeological monitoring be warranted for this
undertaking, to comply with the Section 106 process, the commitment will need to be made under Section
106.

Please submit all forthcoming information and correspondence related to the subject project to SHPD via HICRIS
under Project No. 2021PR00849 using the Project Supplement option.

The HDOT and the FHWA are the offices of record for this undertaking. Please maintain a copy of this letter with
your environmental review record for this undertaking.

Please contact Mary Kodama, Acting Architecture Branch Chief at Mary.Kodama@hawaii.gov, for matters
regarding architectural resources. Please contact Stephanie Hacker, Historic Preservation Archaeologist IV, at
Stephanie.Hacker@hawaii.gov or at (808) 692-8046 for matters regarding archaeological resources or this letter.

Aloha,

Dawn N. S. Chang, Esq.
DLNR Chairperson
State Historic Preservation Officer

cc: Matthew Walker, FHWA (Matthew.Walker1@dot.gov)
Meesa Otani, FHWA (Meesa.Otani@dot.gov)
Andrew J. Hirano, HDOT (Andrew.J.Hirano@hawaii.gov)
Lawrence M. Laus, HDOT (Lawrence.M.Laus@hawaii.gov)
Henry Kennedy, HDOT (Henry.Kennedy@hawaii.gov)
Holly Yuen, HDOT (Holly.Yuen@hawaii.gov)
Trisha Watson, Honua Consulting (Watson@honuaconsulting.gov)
Kevin Sullivan, County of Hawaii (Kevin.Sullivan@hawaiicounty.gov)
Darin Chinen, WSP USA Inc. (Darin.Chinen@wsp.com)
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June 17, 2024
IN REPLY REFER TO:

Richelle M. Takara, Division Administrator Project No.: 2021PR00849
U.S. Department of Transportation Doc. No.: 2407SL03
Federal Highway Administration Archaeology, Architecture
300 Ala Moana Blvd, Rm 3-306
Box 50206
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850
c/o Matt Walker
Email: matthew.walker1@dot.gov

Edwin H. Sniffen, Director
i, Department of Transportation

601 Kamokila Boulevard
Kapolei 07
c/o Andrew Hirano
Email: andrew.j.hirano@hawaii.gov

Dear Richelle M. Takara and Edwin H. Sniffen:

SUBJECT: National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) Section 106 Review
U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration
Kawaihae Road, Replacement of Waiaka Stream Bridge and
Realignment of Approaches Waimea
Ref. No. HDA-HI, Federal Aid Project No. BR-NH-019-1(045)
Request for Concurrence with a Project Effect Determination

Kohala District, Island of
TMK: (3) 6-5-001:015 por. and 033 por.; and (3) 6-6-001:011 and 999 (Kawaihae Road and
Kohala Mountain Road Rights-of-Ways (ROWs)

This letter provides the State Historic Preservation (SHPO the U.S. Department of
Transportation, Federal Highway Adminis request for concurrence with a project effect
determination for the , Kawaihae Road, Replacement of
Waiaka Stream Bridge and Realignment of Approaches Waimea project. The SHPO received the current submission
on May 14, 2024, which included a letter from the FHWA dated May 13, 2024 (Ref. No. HDA-HI) requesting the

adverse effect for the subject project along with the
following Enclosures titled:

Area of Potential Effects (APE) Map
Final Environmental Assessment (Final EA) Figures - Build Alternative and Proposed Bridge
Elevation
Section 106 Mailing List
Site Photos
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Historic Properties Report in Support of NHPA Section 106 and HRS Chapter 6E-8 Review of the
Waiaka Bridge Replacement and Roadway Realignment Project
Section 106 Initiation Letter, Request for Contact Information, and [APE] Letter (July 21, 2021)
SHPO Response to Section 106 Initiation Letter (August 18, 2021)
HDOT request for information letter to SHPO (February 3, 2022)
NHO Consultation Invitation letter template (February 9, 2022)
SHPD Section 106 Review, Continued Consultation letter (March 7, 2022)
Section 106 Consulting Parties Mailing List

The HDOT proposes the Kawaihae Road, Replacement of Waiaka Bridge and Realignment of Approaches Waimea
project (Project) within a 4.7-acre APE near Mile Post 58.88. The project will receive funding from the FHWA and is
a federal undertaking as defined in 36 CFR 800.16(y) subject to compliance with Section 106 of the NHPA. The
project is also subject to historic preservation review under Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) §6E-8; however, the
HDOT has not yet initiated the HRS §6E-8 historic preservation review process with the State Historic Preservation
Division (SHPD).

The FHWA indicates the Project includes demolition of the existing Wai aka Stream Bridge and construction of a
new bridge in the same general location. The demolition work will include the removal of the 38 by 26-foot bridge
including the center pier. The replacement bridge will be 60 feet long and vary in width from 70 to 90 feet wide, with
bridge abutments flanking the Wai aka Stream. Additionally, the project will include the construction of a temporary
bypass road to maintain Kawaihae Road traffic during construction. Upon completion of construction, the temporary
bypass road and bridge will be removed, and the area will be restored to previously existing conditions.

On July 21, 2021, the SHPO received a letter from the HDOT initiating the NHPA Section 106 process, requesting
concurrence with the APE, and requesting information regarding potential consulting parties (Ref. No. HWY-DS
2.4574). In the letter dated July 21, 2021, the HDOT described the APE as measuring 7.3 acres including portions of
the Kawaihae Road and Kohala Mountain Road ROWs. In response, the SHPO referred the HDOT to the Native
Hawaiian Organization Notification List provided by the U.S. Department of the Interior and maintained by the Office
of Native Hawaiian Relations and recommended expanding consultation to interested parties such as civic clubs and

Preservation (HICRIS Project No. 2021PR00849, Doc. No. 2108SH06). Additionally, the SHPO had no objections to
the and noted the presence of two previously identified historic properties occurring 200 meters
northeast of the APE including State Inventory of Historic Places (SIHP) Site 50-10-06-019649 ( habitation
site) and SIHP Site 50-10-06-19649 ( habitation and burial complex).

On February 7, 2023, the SHPO received a subsequent letter from the HDOT dated February 3, 2022 (Ref. No. HWY-
DS 2.7423) in which the HDOT indicated the APE had been reduced from 7.3 acres to 6.6 acres and requested the

. The HDOT also again requested information regarding possible consulting
parties and previously identified historic properties occurring within the now reduced APE. In response, the SHPO
had no objections to the revised APE, noting that it has been minimized to avoid culturally sensitive areas
(HICRIS Project No. 2021PR00849, Doc. No. 2203SH05). Additionally, the SHPO again recommended the HDOT
expand consultation to interested parties such as civic clubs and historic preservation interest groups including Historic

Preservation. The SHPO also indicated the Wa iaka Stream
Bridge (Bridge Number 001002500500053, SHIP Site 50-10-06-29221) was previously identified within the APE and
has been evaluated as eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) under Criterion C in the

MKE and Fung 2013). Additionally, the SHPD
mple of a modest reinforced concrete

Doc. No. 1108MA05). The SHPO requested additional information regarding the location of the bridge within the
APE and the current project s effect on it.

On May 14, 2024, the SHPO received the current letter submission from the FHWA continuing the NHPA Section
106 process. In the letter dated May 13, 2024 (Ref. No. HDA-HI), the FHWA indicates that they have again reduced
the APE, this time from 6.6 acres to 4.7 acres and are requesting comments from the SHPO. Additionally, the FHWA
letter summarizes the HDOT consultation and historic property identification efforts. The FHWA indicates the
HDOT has identified four consulting parties including the Hawaii Preparatory Academy (HPA), Big Buck Trust via
Carlsmith Ball LLP, Michael and Vivienne Aronowitz, and the Hawaii County Cultural Resources Commission
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(CRC). Additionally, the FHWA confirmed that the Wai aka Stream Bridge occurs within the revised APE, reiterating
the previous evaluation of the bridge as eligible to the NRHP under Criterion C (MKE and Fung 2013). The FHWA
describes the bridge as retaining all seven aspects of integrity and as a good example of a 1930s reinforced concrete
and masonry bridge in its original location with a local level of significance and a period significance of 1932-1941.

Amongst the enclosures included in the May 14, 2024 submission is a report produced by ASM Affiliates (ASM)
titled Historic Properties Report in Support of NHPA Section 106 and HRS Chapter 6E-8 Review of the Waiaka Bridge
Replacement and Roadway Realignment Project (Barna et al., April 2023). The report includes summaries of historic
land-use practices and previous archaeological investigations that have occurred in the vicinity of the APE, the

Section 106 consultation efforts, and recommendations regarding the NHPA Section 106 and HRS
§6E-8 historic preservation processes.

Barna et al. (April 2023) indicate that Haun and Associates (archaeological firm) conducted an archaeological
inventory survey (AIS) in support of the NHPA Section 106 process and HRS §6E-8 historic preservation review
process for a previous project titled Waiaka Bridge Replacement and Realignment of Approaches project. The previous
project had a 9.8-acre HRS §6E project area/Federal APE which included a portion of the current APE. The SHPD
reviewed and accepted the AIS report (Haun et al. 2002) in a letter dated May 15, 2012 (SHPD Log No. 2012.1353,
Doc. No. 1205MV04). Haun et al. (2002) identified four significant historic properties: SIHP Site 50-10-06-11632
(agricultural complex, SIHP Site 50-10-06-22312 (ditch), and SIHP Site50-10-06-
Gage Station foundation); and SIHP Site 50-10-06-29221 ). The SHPD concurred with the
evaluations and proposed mitigation commitments in the form of data recovery for SIHP Sites 50-10-06-11632
(agricultural complex) and 50-10-06-22312 (ditch), no further work for SIHP Site 50-10-06-
Stream Gage Station foundation), HABS documentation for SIHP Site 50-10-06- , and
onsite archaeological monitoring during all ground disturbing activities associated with the project (SHPD Log No.
2012.1353, Doc. No. 1205MV04).

Subsequently, the SHPD reviewed an environmental assessment (EA) report submitted in support of the previous
Waiaka Bridge Replacement and Realignment of Approaches project. In a letter dated October 6, 2011, the SHPD
indicated the Wai aka Sream Bridge is eligible to the NRHP under Criterion C and determined the project would have
an adverse effect on it (Log No. 2011.2731, Doc. No. 1108MA05). Additionally, MKE and Fung (2013) evaluated the

Stream Bridge as eligible for listing in
Inventory and Evaluation report prepared for the HDOT. According to Barna et al. (April 2023), the previous Waiaka
Bridge Replacement and Realignment of Approaches project never occurred.

Barna et al. (April 2023) indicates ASM verified the location of two previously identified historic properties within
the current APE during two field inspections that occurred in 2020. These include SIHP Site 50-10-06-
Stream Bridge) and SIHP Site 50-10-06- returned to
the APE to record additional photographs in 2021. Barna et al. (April 2023) supported the previous evaluation of SIHP
Site 50-10-06- ) as eligible for the NRHP under Criterion C, however they newly
evaluate SIHP Site 50-10-06-  Stream Gage Station foundation) as not eligible for the NRHP
under any of the criteria. They further indicate that the current the Project will have an adverse effect on the
Stream Bridge pursuant to 36 CFR 800.5 and recommends the development and implementation of a Memorandum
of Agreement (MOA) to mitigate the adverse effect. Pursuant to Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) §13-275-5,
ASM also recommends an effect determination of , with mitigation
in the form of HAER architectural recordation of the bridge and precautionary (i.e., for identification purposes)
archaeological monitoring due to the archaeological sensitivity of the APE. However, as indicated above, the HDOT
has not initiated the HRS §6E-8 historic preservation review process with the SHPD at this time.

i CRC held a public hearing which included the current Project on September 13, 2023, and
issued a letter with their comments and recommendations. In the letter dated September 22, 2023, the CRC indicates
a Permitted Interaction Group (PIG; i.e., subcommittee) will be formed for the purpose of conducting a site visit with
the HDOT project team. It was agreed that a site visit would be scheduled once initial surveying, and markings are
completed on-site at a date and time to be determined. The FHWA has not provided information regarding the
site visit or their subsequent recommendations and comments. However i, Planning Department,
Cultural Resources Commission, in a letter dated September 22, 2023 (File No. PL-CRC-2023-000007) sent to the



Richelle M. Takara and Edwin H. Sniffen
July 17, 2024
Page 4

Hawaii County Code Section 2-44 and the Rules of Practice and Procedure for the Cultural Resources Commission,

The Cultural Resources Commission underscored the importance of and recommends having a
cultural and archaeological monitor on site during field work and construction. The CRC makes the
request of the SHPO to assign such a monitor as part of mitigative commitments.

Standards, the Cultural Resource Commission finds that the proposed reconstruction of the railing

In addition to the proposed mitigative treatments (i.e., recovery & recordation), the Cultural
Resources Commission recommended that interpretative signage be considered as a mitigative
treatment within the APE. Interpretative signage content may include Hawaiian etymology,

a stream and connected water courses, the
ecosystems and biocultural resources they support, the landscape(s) that a pedestrian or passerby
are visiting or viewing as they traverse the bridge, or other culturally or historically appropriate
content as may be received from consulting or concurring parties, Native Hawaiian Organizations
(NHO) and/or Hawaiian descendants, or other individuals and organizations involved in the Section
106 process.
The Cultural Resources Commission recommends that the internal area of the roundabout
(approximately 1,520 square feet) be considered for landscaping treatment that includes native
groundcover and at least one native specimen tree. The approximately 1,520 square foot area could
provide root zone for several different non-invasive tree species with diameters at breast height
(DBH) up to 12-14 inches.

Based on the information provided in Barna et al. (April 2023), the FHWA
project effect determination of adverse effect, pursuant to 36 CFR 800.5 and expects to include the following
mitigation measures in an MOA to avoid, minimize, and mitigate potential impacts to archaeological, cultural, and
historic resources:

Architectural recordation in the form of a Historic American Engineering Record (HAER)
documentation of the bridge would be prepared. This would include documentation of the extant
Waiaka Bridge, to be undertaken by a Secretary of the Interior (SOI)-qualified Architectural Historian,
at a Level III HAER recordation, which includes a sketch plan, photographs, and a short form
historical report. SHPO or HDOT, on behalf of FHWA, would coordinate with National Park Service
(NPS) regarding the recordation.
If cultural materials are discovered during construction, all earth-moving activity within and around
the immediate discovery area will be diverted until a qualified archaeologist can assess the nature and
significance of the find.
If non-burial historic properties are discovered or unanticipated effects on historic properties are
found, the HDOT shall comply with [HAR] Chapter 13-
for Inadvertent Discoveries of Historic Properties During a Project Covered by the Historic
Preservation Review
If human remains are discovered, work in the vicinity of the find shall cease, the area shall be secured,
the Police and the [SHPD] shall be notified, and treatment shall proceed in conformance with HAR
Chapter 13-

HDOT will include in the Specifications (sic) that the Contractor (sic) shall prevent the disturbance
or taking of any historic property or resource to the extent possible by instituting these mitigation
measures.

At this time, the SHPO has insufficient information to concur adverse
effect for the subject project. Site 50-10-
06-29221 (Waiaka Stream Bridge), however the letter received from the FHWA on May 13, 2024, does not include
an evaluation of eligibility for SIHP Site 50-10-06- Foundation) which
has been previously identified within the current APE. Additionally, the SHPO has concerns that the APE has been
continually revised to avoid the evaluation of historic properties identified through the consultation process. The
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FHWA indicates that private properties south of the intersection were recently deemed unnecessary for the
Undertaking and have been removed from the APE

Please note the APE means the geographic area or areas within which an undertaking may directly or indirectly cause
alterations in the character or use of historic properties, if any such properties exist. The area of potential effects is
influenced by the scale and nature of an undertaking and may be different for different kinds of effects caused by the
undertaking. The SHPO objects to the current reduction in the APE. Although the project may not be planned to
directly occur within the private properties south of the intersection, there is still potential for indirect impacts to
historic properties in this location.

Based on comments received from consulting parties during the Section 106 process, Barna et al. (April 2023)
indicates the APE and surrounding lands are archaeologically sensitive, noting the former St. John the Evangelist
Catholic church site as well as an unmarked burial site occur just outside of the revised APE. However, no subsurface
testing has occurred within the APE to verify the presence or absence of subsurface archaeological historic properties.

The SHPO requests the following:

1. A reasonable and good faith effort to identify subsurface archaeological historic properties within the
APE including the excavation of archaeological test units to verify the presence or absence of
subsurface archaeological historic properties. The HDOT, FHWA, and their archaeological firm
should consult with the SHPO and their Section 106 consulting parties regarding an appropriate
testing strategy prior to initiation of archaeological testing.

2. A letter from the FHWA evaluating the eligibility of SIHP Site 50-10-06-
Stream Gage Station Foundation) for listing in the NRHP and, if eligible, an assessment of adverse
effects pursuant to 36 CFR 800.5.

3. A letter from the HDOT initiating the HRS §6E-7 and HRS §6E-8 historic preservation review
processes. Pursuant to HAR §13-275-5, HDOT shall first consult the SHPD to determine if the area
proposed for the project needs to undergo an inventory survey to determine if historic properties are
present. Please note, the SHPD may conclude an AIS needs to be done to identify any subsurface
historic properties that may be present within the project area and to gather enough information to
evaluate the properties significance.

4. A letter from the County of Ha i CRC summarizing their recommendations and comments
following the site visit with the HDOT project team.

5. A copy of the construction plans and any associated permit applications for the project.
6. A copy of the final AIS report titled Archaeological Inventory Survey, Waiaka Bridge Replacement

-5-01:Por. 033, 6-6-01:Por. 077, 6-6-04:Por. 001 (Haun et al.
2002).

7. The APE be restored to its original designation measuring 7.3 acres. The information provided in
Barna et al. (April 2023) indicates the Section 106 consulting parties have identified several historic
properties that may be indirectly affected by the current project. By reducing the APE to exclude
these historic properties, the FHWA cannot adequately perform an assessment of adverse effects on
these historic properties pursuant to 36 CFR 800.5.

Please submit the requested information and documents to HICRIS Project No. 2021PR00849 using the project
supplement option.

The HDOT and FHWA are the offices of record for this undertaking. Please maintain a copy of this letter with the
project environmental review record.

Please contact Mary Kodama, Historic Architect, at Mary.Kodama@hawaii.gov, for any matters regarding
architectural resources or Susan A. Lebo, Archaeology Branch Chief, at Susan.A.Lebo@hawaii.gov, for any matters
regarding archaeological resources or this letter.
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Aloha,

Dawn N. S. Chang, Esq.
DLNR Chairperson
State Historic Preservation Officer

cc: Lawrence Laus, HDOT, lawrence.m.laus@hawaii.gov
Henry Kennedy, HDOT, henry.kennedy@hawaii.gov
Holly Yuen, HDOT, holly.yuen@hawaii.gov
Meesa Otani, FHWA, meesa.otani@dot.gov
Trisha K. Watson, Honua Consulting, watson@honuaconsulting.com
Matt Clark, ASM, mclark@asmaffiliates.com
Darin Chinen, WSP USA Inc., darin.chinen@wsp.com
Kevin Sullivan, Planner V, AICP, kevin.sullivan@hawaiicounty.gov
Elizabeth Merritt, NTHP, emerritt@savingplaces.org
Kiersten Faulkner, HFF, kiersent@historichawaii.org
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Agency / Organization Name Mr/Ms First Name Last Name Title

NHOs
Aha Wahine Ms. Linda Kaleo Paik
Anna Ranch Heritage Center
Association of Hawaiian Civic Clubs Mr. Hailama Farden President
Association of Hawaiians for Homestead Lands Ms. Blossom Feiteira President
Au Puni O Hawai‘i Mr. Samson L. Brown President

Council for Native Hawaiian Advancement Mr. Joseph Kuhio Lewis Chief Executive Officer
E Mau Na Ala Hele
George K. Cypher Ohana Ms. Mahealani Cypher Descendent
Hawaii Island Burial Council Ms. Nalei Pate-Kahakalau Chair

Hawaii Prepatory Academy Mr. Fred Wawner Interim Head of School
Hawaiian Civic Club of Hilo Ms. Antoinette K. Mallow Pelekikena
Hawaiian Community Assets, Inc. Mr. Jeff Gilbreath Executive Director
Historic Hawaii Foundation Ms. Kiersten Faulkner Executive Director
Hui Ho`oniho Mr. Edward Halealoha Ayau Executive Director
Hui Huliau Inc. Mr. Adrian Nakea Silva Chairman
Hui Kako`o Aina Ho`opulapula Ms. Blossom Feiteira President
Imua Hawaii Ms. Dreanalee Kalili Treasurer
Ka Haka Ula O Keelikolani, University of Hawaii Hilo,
College of Hawaiian Language Mr. Larry Kimura

KAHEA - The Hawaiian Alliance

Kamehameha Schools Ms. Piilani Hanohano
Government Relations
Coordinator

Kanu o ka Aina Learning Ohana Ms. Taffi Wise Executive Director
Kingdom of Hawai`i Mr. Dennis Ragsdale Advocate General
Kohala Watershed Partnership Mr. Jacob Merkel Coordinator
Ko`olau Foundation Ms. Mahealani Cypher Secretary

Kua'aina Ulu 'Auamo Mr. Charlie Young Hawaii Council Member
Na Koa Ikaika Ka Lahui Hawaii Ms. Mililani B. Trask Convenor
Na Ku‘auhau ‘o Kahiwakaneikopolei Ms. H. Kanoeokalani Chee Vice President
Na Kupuna Moku O Keawe Mr. Hanalei Fergerstrom Spokesperson
Nanakuli Housing Corporation Ms. Paige Kapiolani Barber
National Trust for Historic Preservation
Native Hawaiian Economic Alliance Mr. Kaniela Sharp Director
Paniolo Preservation Society
Papa Ola Lokahi Dr. Sheri-Ann Daniels Executive Director
Piihonua Hawaiian Homestead Community Association Mr. Ronald Kodani President
Partners in Development Foundation Mr. Jan E. Hanohano Dill President and COB
Royal Hawaiian Academy of Traditional Arts Mr. L. Laakea Suganuma President
South Kohala Hawaiian Civic Club
South Kohala Traffic Safety Committee Ms. Knowles Zaheva Secretary

Sovereign Councils of the Hawaiian Homelands Assembly Ms. Robin Puanani Danner Chairperson

Sovereign Council of the Hawaiian Homestead Associations Ms. Robin Puanani Danner Chairperson
The I Mua Group Mr. Melvin Soong President
The Makua Group Mr. Eugene O'Connell Project Coordinator
University of Hawaii at Manoa Dr. Lilikala Kameeleihiwa Professor
Waimea Community Association
Waimea Hawaiian Civic Club

Dr. William C. and Patri Bergin
Mr. Leningrad Elarionoff
Dr. Lilikala Kameeleihiwa
Ms. Kuulei Keakealani
Ms. Nicole Lui
Dr. Momi Naughton
Ms. Barbara Robertson

State and County Agencies
State of Hawaii, Department of Land and Natural
Resources, State Historic Preservation Division Dr. Alan Downer Administrator
DLNR Aha Moku Advisory Committee Ms. Leimana DaMate Executive Director
State of Hawaii, Department of Hawaiian Home Lands Mr. William J. Aila Interim Chair
State of Hawaii, Office of Hawaiian Affairs Dr. Sylvia Hussey CEO

Hawaii State Capitol; State Legislature, House District 7 Honorable State Representative David Tarnas Chair, Water and Land
County Council, District 9 Honorable Council Member Herbert "Tim" Richards III
County of Hawaii Planning Department Mr. Michael Yee Planning Director
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Hawaii County Cultural Resources Commission Mr. Kamuela Plunkett
Private Property Owners and Community Members

Ms. Laurie Ainslie
Dr. Michael & Vivienne Aronowitz
Mr. & Mrs. John and Marion Barton

Big Buck Trust, C/O Harriet Bookstein
Ms. Carol Buck
Mr. Fred Cachola

Campbell Family Trust Dr. Charles Campbell
Mr. Chuck Clarke
Ms. Gillian Culff

Mr. & Ms. David and Aimee Doi
Mr. Ross Fulmer
Mr. David Gomes
Mr. & Mrs. Mike Hannah
Mr. T.J. Kalaniopio
Mr. Steve Kittell
Mr. Wayne Kuwaye
Mr. Clemson Lam
Mr. Thomas Mar
Ms. Michelle Medeiros
Ms. Joyce O'Connor

Mr.
Peter, Linda,
Andrew, Lauren Paisley

Waiaka Neighborhood Watch Ms. Eliza Pond
Mr. William Pratt
Ms. Barrie Rose
Mr. J. William Sanborn
Mr. Aaron Stene
Ms. Fran Tabor
Mr. Sherman Warner
Ms. Kathryn Wiese
Ms. Margaret Wille
Mr. Sinclair White

Waimea Gardens
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          GOVERNOR

JADE T. BUTAY
DIRECTOR

Deputy Directors
ROSS M. HIGASHI

EDUARDO P. MANGLALLAN
PATRICK H. MCCAIN
EDWIN H. SNIFFEN

HIGHWAY DESIGN BRANCH, ROOM 688A
BRIDGE DESIGN SECTION, ROOM 611
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ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN SECTION, ROOM 688A
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HYDRAULIC DESIGN SECTION, ROOM 636
TECHNICAL DESIGN SECTION, ROOM 688 STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
601 KAMOKILA BOULEVARD

KAPOLEI, HAWAII 96707
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From: Hirano, Andrew J <andrew.j.hirano@hawaii.gov>
Sent: Friday, April 1, 2022 12:03 PM
To: Larry Kimura <larrykim@hawaii.edu>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Waiaka Bridge Project

Thank you Larry.

Andy Hirano
Project Manager
State of Hawaii, Dept of Transportation
Highways Division, Design Branch
Technical Design Section (HWY-DS)
email: andrew.j.hirano@hawaii.gov
Tel: (808) 692-7546

From: Larry Kimura <larrykim@hawaii.edu>
Sent: Friday, April 1, 2022 12:01 PM
To: Hirano, Andrew J <andrew.j.hirano@hawaii.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Waiaka Bridge Project

Hello Andrew,

I am in receipt of a letter from your office regarding any concerns for the Waiaka Bridge Project.  I am support
this project as necessary. The only concern I have is the location of this site can likely uncover archaeological
remains of earlier human habitation or use that can be contributive to Waimea s cultural history and that
perhaps there will be present qualified personnel to be watchful for such finds.

Mahalo. Larry Kimura
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Hi to all involved, Especially Ms. Kate and Mr. Hirano,

First of all, at 83 years old, I have no doubt as to what my sexual gender identification may
be so please don't refer to me as Ms, I am not confused and hope that you are not
confused also. In your letter to me, you referred to me as both Ms and Mr. Someone is
confused and it is not me!

Now in reference to the replacement of the Waiaka Bridge in So. Kohala.  Approximately
42 years ago, I sat with the community organization, as a cop, trying to get the Bridge
replaced.  Nothing has been done besides there are those who are now working for the
State with multiple sexual I.Ds.  Hope that this progression (?) will expedite the project.
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In all of that time we met as a community group with the goal of getting the State to do
something about replacing the bridge, we had numerous local seniors come forward
talking about preserving segments of the area. There are only two things that I remember
to be interesting.

One incident took place as I was a Police Officer but was off duty when it took place.  An
HPA student heard about a canoe that was buried in a cave someplace up hill from the
Waiaka Bridge.  The canoe was removed from the cave by the student and replaced by
the cops now long deceased.

The second incident I recall involved the burying of a rock beneath the home of A. K .
Solomon.  The rock had a history of being a strength factor between the Parker Ranch
Cowboys and an ornery Irish Blacksmith who lived besides the road to Kohala.   A. K.
Solomon related the story to me when he heard that my mother was an Awaa
descendent.  According to Mr. Solomon, The Irish Black Smith  daily harassed the Parker
Ranch employees until the day that my mother's 17 year brother rode in the Wagon with
the crew that went past the Black Smith's shop. The Black Smith immediately harassed
the cowboys who talked my mothers 17 year old brother to challenge the Black
Smith.  with little effort, my mothers' brother picked up the rock by the metal ring and
tossed it into the pasture to the dismay of the Black Smith.

A. K. Solomon owns the house next to the Waiaka Bridge with the concrete wall.  Mr.
Solomon was a cave thief taking all Hawaiian Artifacts he could from burial caves to be
added to his
museum Collection.  He told me that he recovered the boulder from the Black Smith shop
and buried under the floor of his newly built Museum believing that it would give him good
luck.

I am sorry to say that other stories told about the area along with materials I once had
access to have long been disposed of or forgotten.

I hope to see the bridge replaced in my life time,

Leningrad Elarionoff
Kamuela, Hawaii

-----Original Message-----
From: Ramos, Kate S <kate.s.ramos@hawaii.gov>
To:
Cc: Hirano, Andrew J <andrew.j.hirano@hawaii.gov>
Sent: Thu, Feb 10, 2022 12:01 pm
Subject: HWY-DS 2.7423 NHPA Sec. 106 Consultation for Kawaihae Road, Replacement of Waiaka Bridge, &
Realignment of Approaches Ahupuaa of Lalamilo & Keanuiomano 19D-01-19

Aloha Ms. Elarionoff,

Please see attached letter.
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Thank you,
Kate Ramos
Office Assistant
Technical Design
Design Branch - Highways Division
State of Hawaii - Department of Transporation
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From: Hirano, Andrew J <andrew.j.hirano@hawaii.gov>
Sent: Monday, February 14, 2022 7:43 AM
To: Leningrad Elarionoff <hoelike@aol.com>
Cc: Ramos, Kate S <kate.s.ramos@hawaii.gov>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] My aggressiveness

Thank you Leningrad. You have quite a knowledge of the Hawaiian history.

Andy Hirano

From: Leningrad Elarionoff <hoelike@aol.com>
Sent: Sunday, February 13, 2022 6:14 PM
To: Ramos, Kate S <kate.s.ramos@hawaii.gov>; Hirano, Andrew J <andrew.j.hirano@hawaii.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] My aggressiveness

Aloha Ms Ramos and Mr. Hirano,

After reading your response to my somewhat aggressive letter, I feel that I may owe you
an apology so instead, I am sending you some local information not available in
books. You need not read it.

In today's world, there seems to be a change being pushed by the Government to line us
up like dummies as we are told what to do, how to dress (mask) and and a number of
other things. In the mean time, Government has stopped teaching History, penmanship,
and some other subjects that once was thought to be mandatory because we learn from
our mistakes. It has become obvious that the federal Gov. never learns from their
mistakes. In our schools here, government has even taught gender preference to kids
then telling them not to tell their parents.  When I received the response from you, it
sounded like that was the direction you were heading towards and I wanted to stop you
there.

Judging from my name, you may suspect that I am Russian.  Correct!  My dad along with
his family left Russia in 1910 on the pretense they were going on vacation and left all of
their valuables and belongings just to allow us, the descendants, the opportunity to live in
a free country.  After months of discomfort along with loss of family, they legally entered
the US through New York and became legalized. They were told to go West for more
opportunities and did so . In California, they were invited to come to Hawaii and do
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farming on Parker Ranch and did so.  They ran from a socialistic type of government and
today, America  (Stupid Politicians) are taking us down that same path as those in Russia
in 1917.

By the was, I am a retired Police captain, District Commander, not one of these nuts.

Somehow, my mom and dad met, in Waimea, both with their own first languages. My dad
with a 3rd. grade education and my mom with a 7th. grade education. They worked
together as a team and my dad got promoted to be a supervisor.  Making the long story
short, due to synthetics, the price of wool dropped making the raising of sheep almost
useless especially on a cattle ranch. In the process, the Parker Ranch violated some
health laws in their effort to rid the Ranch of sheep, and my dad was  blamed and
terminated without cause or a hearing although all he did was follow orders from the boss.

Those days, things were different. As a child, my mom was sent to a private school where
she was taught by the white man that Hawaiians were lazy because they never worked to
save money and accumulate property.  They never bought land or even fenced off
property they lived on. The white man couldn't understand that the Hawaiian believed
that when he died, the property remained so how can one own it? Why fence it off as
others might want to cross through it for their convenience.

I need to explain here that my mothers last name was Awaa, inherited from her father and
his father.  The name refers to ridges that go from up slope to down slope. It also refers to
the long muscle on canoe paddlers.  The implication is that my mothers descendants were
canoe paddlers. This explains why my mothers brother at age 17 was such a strong kid.
(story from las e mail)  I remember my mothers brothers fighting but were prohibited by
their father from touching each so in their fights, they picked up one end of the others
automobile and just pounded it on the ground until they got tired. I share this with you in
an effort to help you understand some cultural practices and some little known Hawaiian
history.  Hopefully this will not be boring and it will help you have a deeper understanding
while doing your job. Here is some background information from a Russian Hawaiian
Story Teller.

After my dad got fired, he had no choice but to move as far away from the Parker Ranch
as possible which took our family to Kau where I was born. Kau was filled with people that
were from the old days.  Mary Kawena Pukui was a friend of our family and being that my
mother was a story teller, they became good friends and tried to include me but I refused,
choosing the ways of the white man. I have kicked myself many times over for that
decision.

Allow me to ask you here, what does Aloha mean to you?  In Hawaiian, Aloha is
comprised of two words, Alo and Ha. Alo draws a picture of two people facing each other
and Ha explains that they face each other with Ha, Breath, or Life.  So in the welcoming
greeting or the departure salutation, it is always Aloha or "I face you with Breath".  The
white man greet each other with: HELL O and when upset with that same person, they
tell each other:  GO TO HELL!
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Now, let us to back to the days when the Hawaiians first came to Hawaii.  They lived on
some small island that they called Kahiki.  Location unknown, it is only known as a "far off
land'. A decision was made that the land of Kahiki was too small and the local population
needed more Space, Water, to maintain Ha, life.  One day they set out to search for this
place where there would be more space and water to maintain life. In Hawaiian, Ha refers
to life or breath and wai refers to water, a necessary element to life

Boarding their canoes, they set out in search of water  (wai)  where they could have (Ha)
life. They traveled for weeks and soon saw the glare of a volcanic eruption which caused
them to ask each other, Ha Wai I ? Or, is this the place we are searching for that will
supply us with sufficient  Ha Wai I ?  the last I in the word turns it into a question.
Eventually these people landed at South Point and named the place Kau which means
"ours" or "Breast" as in a woman's breast for supplying their physical needs, their well
being from infancy into the nation they became.  The name Hawaii began as a question
when they first saw the land they were searching for upon leaving Kahiki.

As they grew stronger, the Hawaiians explored the shoreline going east and discovered a
beautiful bay.  They noticed that in spite of the mauka rains, there was no streams
bringing the water down hill to the ocean and named that Ahapuaa Kahawai Ole which
means "no fresh water streams'. In their explorations, they noticed that far out into the
bay, the ocean was boiling with water and realized that this was the cause for not having
any streams as the water came down hill in lava tubes then boiled into the open ocean out
in the bay. The old Hawaiians then named the bay Kailua referring to the hidden water
erupting from the ocean floor.

I will stop here as you may not be interested.  However, I make the offer, as should either
of you come to this area to check out the project, let me know and I will provide you with
the history of this area that is just fascinating.

Question:  Kate, are you related to a Jack Ramos who once ranched and lived in
Honokaa.

Leningrad Elarionoff
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-------- Original message --------
From: "Hirano, Andrew J" <andrew.j.hirano@hawaii.gov>
Date: 3/2/22 9:07 AM (GMT-10:00)
To: keakaonaalii54@gmail.com
Cc: "Ramos, Kate S" <kate.s.ramos@hawaii.gov>, "Chun, Karen" <karen.chun@hawaii.gov>, "Chinen, Darin N."
<Darin.Chinen@wsp.com>
Subject: RE: HWY-DS 2.7423 NHPA Sec. 106 Consultation for Kawaihae Road, Replacement of Waiaka Bridge, &
Realignment of Approaches Ahupuaa of Lalamilo & Keanuiomano 19D-01-19

Hello Ms. Lui.

Thank you very much for your reply to our letter. I am the State’s project manager for this project. You surely have a
wealth of knowledge of the history of the area. We will take into consideration the Kamuela Museum property and the
TMK: (3) 6-6-001:011 DHHL area you mentioned below. An AIS has not been done yet. As part of the Section 106
process, we are reaching out to the NHOs and other consulting parties regarding their knowledge of any historic
resources in the area that may be impacted by the project’s Area of Potential Effects (attachment to the letter).

Your reply is also being forwarded to the designer of the project for consideration.

Mahalo,
Andy Hirano
Project Manager
State of Hawaii, Dept of Transportation
Highways Division, Design Branch
Technical Design Section (HWY-DS)
email: andrew.j.hirano@hawaii.gov
Tel: (808) 692-7546

From: Ramos, Kate S <kate.s.ramos@hawaii.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, March 2, 2022 8:33 AM
To: Hirano, Andrew J <andrew.j.hirano@hawaii.gov>
Subject: FW: HWY-DS 2.7423 NHPA Sec. 106 Consultation for Kawaihae Road, Replacement of Waiaka Bridge, &
Realignment of Approaches Ahupuaa of Lalamilo & Keanuiomano 19D-01-19

Hi Andy,

Please see below response from Ms. Lui.
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Thanks,
Kate

From: Nicole Lui <keakaonaalii54@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 1, 2022 10:01 PM
To: Ramos, Kate S <kate.s.ramos@hawaii.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: HWY-DS 2.7423 NHPA Sec. 106 Consultation for Kawaihae Road, Replacement of Waiaka
Bridge, & Realignment of Approaches Ahupuaa of Lalamilo & Keanuiomano 19D-01-19

Aloha Karen,

Thank you for reaching out to me as part of the consultation process section 106. I do have ties to that immediate
area. Genealogically I am connected to South Kohala through both parents. My Mother and Father have ancestral ties
to that district both North and South Kohala. The property that is the site of the old Kamuela Museum belonged to my
Great Granduncle Kehau Solomon. He is the Granduncle to Senator Malama Solomon. My Great Grandmother Violet
Solomon is the sister of Kehau Solomon. On my Fathers side of the Family and on his mother side are the Solomons,
Raymonds, Sproats, Husseys. On my Fathers Fathers side of the family come the Stevens, Purdys, Davis, Haa,
Keliiwahamana. On my Mothers Fathers side come the Lincolns, Bells, Lindseys, Lims, and on her Mothers side come
Kaihemakawalu. This is just the surface. Been doing genealogy for 30 + years and am related to a great many people
and I know many of them. From Kona to Kohala to Ka’u and Puna and on to Hamakua.

Kamuela Museum was built by my ggranduncle with his own two hands. He did the yard and planted the trees. I don’t
know who owns it now but it was a great loss when his children decided to sell.  They just wanted the money.  He had
his most beautiful artifacts hidden in his room I know this because I was in my 30’s when he took me into his room and
showed me his prized 12 chinese zodiac animal signs carved out of pure ivory and ancient it was and many other
artifacts that he did not put out for the public.  I am in my 60’s now and those memories is all I have. I hope that no
danger will come to the property.

Karen I am a Commissioner on the Cultural Resource Commission and the CRC can be consulted with about this
project.  You will have to get ahold of the County Planning Dept and ask for Kamuela Plunkett and ask to be on the
agenda.  His Office Personnel is Kim Tanaka. They are in the Hilo Office I believe.  I could reach out but I am super busy
with work and caring for my parents that I would not want to promise to do it and not do It.

I am also concerned that TMK: (3) 6-6-001:011 DHHL is deemed to be the staging area.  Was an AIS ever done on the
property?  Has it been previously impacted by machinery or is it pasture land?  This is Hawaiian land.  I know makai of
that area are burials and a burial cemetary for the Vredenburg ohana.  Uncle Keawe Vredenburg is a descendant of
those burials.  There is also makai side a reinternment site.  We reinterred iwi kupuna with Halealoha Ayau.  Halealoha
was instrumental in forming some of the laws that govern inadvertent burials and previously known burials.
I am just stating this because I just want to make sure that the property is in the clear and we make a consorted effort to
do it right the first time,

I think I have said to much and will end here

Please contact Nicole Ishihara of ASM Consulting firm for my consultation report that I shared with her.

Me ka ha’ha’a,

Nicole Lui

Sent from Mail for Windows
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From: Ramos, Kate S
Sent: Thursday, February 10, 2022 12:08 PM
To: keakaonaalii54@gmail.com
Cc: Hirano, Andrew J
Subject: HWY-DS 2.7423 NHPA Sec. 106 Consultation for Kawaihae Road, Replacement of Waiaka Bridge, & Realignment
of Approaches Ahupuaa of Lalamilo & Keanuiomano 19D-01-19

Aloha Ms. Lui,

Please see attached letter.

Thank you,
Kate Ramos
Office Assistant
Technical Design
Design Branch - Highways Division
State of Hawaii - Department of Transporation
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From: Hirano, Andrew J
Sent: Tuesday, February 22, 2022 1:00 PM
To: Momi Naughton <mominaughton@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Waiaka Bridge

Dr. Naughton,

Thank you very much for providing us a number of cultural and historic features which we should be aware of as we
continue to proceed with this project.  You certainly have a wealth of knowledge of the history of the area.  I’ll be
forwarding your response and your contact information to our design consultant.  The map surely helps.

Thanks again,
Mahalo,
Andy Hirano
Project Manager
State of Hawaii, Dept of Transportation
Highways Division, Design Branch
Technical Design Section (HWY-DS)
email: andrew.j.hirano@hawaii.gov
Tel: (808) 692-7546

From: Momi Naughton <mominaughton@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 22, 2022 12:39 PM
To: Hirano, Andrew J <andrew.j.hirano@hawaii.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Waiaka Bridge

Aloha e Andrew,

I recently received a letter asking for my comments on the proposed replacement of the Waiaka Bridge in
Waimea.  Please find attached my comments and a portion of a map from 1884 showing this area.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions on my comments.
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Mahalo,
Momi Naughton, Ph.D.
(808) 756-1910





















1

From: Hirano, Andrew J <andrew.j.hirano@hawaii.gov>
Sent: Monday, March 7, 2022 6:18 AM
To: Dr.Mike Aronowitz <aronowitz.m@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] REPLACEMENT OF WAIAKA BRIDGE, WEST OF WAIMEA/KAMUELA

Dr. Aronowitz,

Thank you very much for your response.  We’ll correct your address as noted in your response.  The purpose of the
letter was to gather cultural and historic assets information from the community within the Area of Potential Effects.

The Draft Environmental Assessment (EA) for the project is expected to be published on March 23 and 30 days for
comments.  The Draft EA will have the recommended alternative to go forth for the project.  We look forward toward
receiving your comments on the Draft EA.

Mahalo,
Andy Hirano
Project Manager
State of Hawaii, Dept of Transportation
Highways Division, Design Branch
Technical Design Section (HWY-DS)
email: andrew.j.hirano@hawaii.gov
Tel: (808) 692-7546

From: Dr.Mike Aronowitz <aronowitz.m@gmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, March 6, 2022 12:10 PM
To: Hirano, Andrew J <andrew.j.hirano@hawaii.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] REPLACEMENT OF WAIAKA BRIDGE, WEST OF WAIMEA/KAMUELA

Dear Mr. Hirano,

RE: HWY-DS 2.7423

I am responding to an e-mail I received on February 9,
2022 from the Hawaii Department of Transportation
inviting my input regarding the planned replacement of the WAIAKA BRIDGE west of Waimea
town. (APE).

I live at 66-1662 Waiaka Street, and my home is located
500 feet from the center of the current bridge.
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I wish to express my very strong hope that the current bridge will be replaced with a
ROUNDABOUT.

I believe that a roundabout would greatly mitigate the traffic noise to which my family and I will
be subjected.
If cars and especially trucks (with loud air brakes) are required to come to a complete stop at a T-

Intersection (alternative 1), and then start up from having been stationary,
traffic noise will increase greatly, making our lives miserable.

I believe that a roundabout will also be significantly safer.

I am hereby indicating my wish and intent to participate in the Section 106 process.

Thank you for giving consideration to my request.

With aloha,

Dr. Michael Aronowitz.
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From: Hirano, Andrew J
Sent: Monday, March 7, 2022 6:58 AM
To: Vivienne Aronowitz <aronowitz@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] REPLACEMENT OF WAIAKA BRIDGE, WEST OF WAIMEA/KAMUELA

Thank you Vivienne for your response.  The Draft Environmental Assessment (EA) is anticipated to be published on
March 23 with a 30 day comment period.  The Draft EA will have the recommended alternative for the project.  We look
forward to receiving comments on the Draft EA.  Yes, noise is a factor in considering the best alternative for the project.

Mahalo,
Andy Hirano
Project Manager
State of Hawaii, Dept of Transportation
Highways Division, Design Branch
Technical Design Section (HWY-DS)
email: andrew.j.hirano@hawaii.gov
Tel: (808) 692-7546

From: Vivienne Aronowitz
Sent: Monday, March 7, 2022 5:45 AM
To: Hirano, Andrew J <andrew.j.hirano@hawaii.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] REPLACEMENT OF WAIAKA BRIDGE, WEST OF WAIMEA/KAMUELA

Dear Mr. Hirano,

I live at 66-1662 Waiaka Street, and my home is located
500 feet from the center of the current bridge.

I wish to express my very strong hope that the current bridge will be replaced with a
ROUNDABOUT.
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I believe that a roundabout would greatly mitigate the traffic noise to which my family and I will
be subjected.
If cars and especially trucks (with loud air brakes) are required to come to a complete stop at a T-

Intersection (alternative 1), and then start up from having been stationary,
traffic noise will increase greatly, making our lives miserable.

I believe that a roundabout will also be significantly safer.

I am hereby indicating my wish and intent to participate in the Section 106 process.

Thank you for giving consideration to my request.

With aloha,

Vivienne Aronowitz

--
Vivienne Aronowitz

viviennearonowitz.com
--
Vivienne Aronowitz

viviennearonowitz.com





Kawaihae Road, Replacement of Waiaka Stream Bridge and Realignment of Approaches

Contact Information for Section 106 Consulting Parties

Ms. Dawn N. S. Chang
Chairperson and State Historic Preservation Officer
Department of Land and Natural Resources
601 Kamokila Boulevard, Suite 555
Kapolei, HI 96707

Hawaii County Cultural Resources Commission
Aupuni Center
101 Pauahi Street
Hilo, HI 96720
Attn: Kevin.Sullivan@hawaiicounty.gov

Mr. Fred Wawner
Interim Head of School
Hawaii Preparatory Academy
65-1692 Kohala Mountain Road
Kamuela, HI 96743-8476
fwawner@hpa.edu

Mr. Steven S.C. Lim
Carlsmith Ball LLP
for Harvey Bookstein, Big Buck Trust
16060 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 110 PMB 189
Encino, CA 91436-4428
slim@carlsmith.com

Michael and Vivienne Aronowitz
65-1241 Pomaiki Place, #6
Kamuela, HI 96734
aronowitz.c@gmail.com and aronowitz@gmail.com



Kawaihae Road – Waiaka Bridge Replacement and Realignment of Approaches

Attachment E: HRS 6E-8 Effect Determination

pending



Kawaihae Road – Waiaka Bridge Replacement and Realignment of Approaches

Attachment F: The Environmental Notice (July 8, 2022).



The Environmental Notice provides public noice or projecs undergoing environmenal review in Hawaiʻi as

mandaed under Secion 343-3, Hawaiʻi Revised Saues, he Environmenal Impac Saemen Law. Along

wih publishing Environmenal Assessmens and Environmenal Impac Saemens or projecs in Hawaiʻi,

The Environmental Notice also includes oher iems relaed o he shoreline, coasal zone, and ederal aciviies.

July 8, 2022

An adapve reuse plan or he hisoric Hocking BuIlding in Chinaown will provide 40 aordable renal housing unis and oher eaures Phoo rom he projec's Draf EA

235 Souh Bereania Sree, Suie 702 • Honolulu, Hawaiʻi 96813 • (808) 586-4185 • dbed.opsd.erp@hawaii.gov • hps://planning.hawaii.gov/erp/

David Y. Ige, Governor
Mary Alice Evans, Direcor

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT
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Waiehu Residental Communiy--Final EA (FONSI)

HRS §343-
5(a) Trigger

(1) Propose he use o sae or couny lands or he use o sae or couny unds
(6) Propose any amendmens o exisng couny general plans...

Disric(s) Wailuku

TMK(s) (2) 3-3-002:031

Permi(s) Communiy Plan Amendmen, ohers (see documen)

Approving
Agency

Couny oMaui, Deparmen o Housing and Human Concerns
Buddy Almeida, (808) 270-7351, Buddy.Almeida@co.maui.hi.us
2200 Main Sree, Suie 546, Wailuku, HI 96793

Applican Genova Consrucon Developmen; 555 Corporae Drive, Suie 120, Ladera Ranch, CA 92694
Brad Cook, (949) 306-2943, brad@genovacd.com

Consulan Chris Har  Parners, Inc,; 2200 Main Sree, Suie 527, Wailuku, HI 96793
Bre Davis, (808) 242-1955, Bdavis@chpmaui.com

Saus Finding o No Signican Impac (FONSI) deerminaon

The proposed acon is o develop a poron o he exisng undeveloped 238-acre land siuaed wes o Kahekili Highway. Ap-
proximaely 158 acres o land will be developed as a new 100% aordable, 752-uni residenal communiy along wih associ-
aed inrasrucure, roadways, and amenies such as park space, walking rails, and landscaping. All unis wihin he proposed
communiy are or sale a prices deermined by he Housing and Urban Developmen (HUD) annual price guidelines.

Ou o he proposed 752 dwelling unis, 184 will be mul-amily unis and 568 will be single-amily unis. The proposed plan
includes six (6) dieren ypes o single-amily developmen o provide a variey o housing opons o uure residens. The
proposed projec also includes a reail space o an approximaely 17,400 square ee and hree (3) parks oaling 6.3 acres.

M

The Hocking Building Adaptve Reuse--Draf EA (AFNSI)

HRS §343-
5(a) Trigger

(4) Propose any use wihin any hisoric sie as designaed in he Naonal Regiser or Hawaiʻi Regiser

Disric(s) Honolulu

TMK(s) (1) 1-7-003:001

Permi(s) Chinaown Special Disric Permi, Building Permis

Approving
Agency

Ciy and Couny o Honolulu, Deparmen o Planning and Permitng
JaneMeinke-Lau, (808) 768-8033, j.meinkelau@honolulu.gov
650 Souh King Sree, 7h oor, Honolulu, HI 96813

Applican The Hocking Building LLC; 1600 Ala Moana Boulevard, Suie 103, Honolulu, HI 96815
Mark Hashem, (808) 388-7693, mhashme@sooserealy.com

Consulan Environmenal Communicaons, Inc.; P.O. Box 236097, Honolulu, HI 96823
Taeyong Kim, (808} 528-4661, kim@environcom.com

Saus Sauory 30-day public review and commen period sars. Commens are due by Augus 8, 2022. Please send commens
o he approving agency and copy he applican and he consulan.

The Projec consiss o an adapve reuse Projec or aordable renal housing in downown Honolulu. This Projec will be re-
sriced o qualied households wihin he 30 percen o 50 percen Area Median Income level. Adapve reuse o he building
involves converng he commercial oce space building ino an aordable renal housing Projec wih 40 unis. 25 unis will
be sudio unis, six unis will be one bedroom unis, and nine unis will be wo-bedroom unis. Tenan sorage will be locaed
in he basemen.

A communiy room, gym, laundry room, compuer room and exisng couryard will be locaed on he ground oor. The build-
ing will reain is hisoric appearance and eors have been made o resore he building close o is original exerior design.
The proposed Projec will involve he use o Federal Hisoric Tax Credis, Sae Low Income Housing Tax Credis, and Renal
Housing Revolving Fund adminisered by he Hawaiʹi Housing Finance and Developmen Corporaon.

Oʻ
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Hale Lauula--Final EA (FONSI)

HRS §343-
5(a) Trigger

(5) Propose any use wihin he Waikīkī area o Oʻahu

Disric(s) Honolulu

TMK(s) (1) 2-6-018:049

Permi(s) Waikīkī Special Disric Permi, oher various permis (see documen)

Approving
Agency

Ciy and Couny o Honolulu, Deparmen o Planning and Permitng
JaneMeinke-Lau, (808) 768-8033, j.meinkelau@honolulu.gov
650 Souh King Sree, 7h oor, Honolulu, HI 96813

Applican Waikiki Bazaar Inc.; 1288 Kapiʹolani Boulevard, Aparmen I-4603. Honolulu, HI 96814
John Shimizu, (808) 599-3800, jbs@vcshawaii.com

Consulan R.M. Towill Corporaon; 2024 Norh King Sree, Suie 200, Honolulu, HI 96819-3494
Isaiah Sao, (808) 842-1133, isaiahs@rmowill.com

Saus Finding o No Signican Impac (FONSI) deerminaon

Waikiki Bazaar Inc. (WB) proposes o develop Hale Lauula, a six-sory srucure wih a 16-uni, 28-bed bouque hoel or apar-
men building, on a 5,355-square-oo parcel. The Projec sie is approximaely 120 ee deep and 50 ee wide.

WBwill replace he exisng surace commercial parking lowih a six-sory, 16-uni, 28-bed bouque hoel or aparmen build-
ing. The rs level includes he lobby, vehicle parking salls, bicycle racks, loading spaces, and landscaping. Level 2 will include
a prep-kichen, indoor and oudoor seang, a lounge area, mailboxes, ron desk, unisex bahroom, vending machines, oce,
laundry room, janior’s close, sorage, mechanical room, wo decks, and a landscaped recreaon area. Levels 3 hrough 6 will
include our unis per oor or a oal o 16 unis.

Oʻ ()

Waimānalo Research Saton Maser Plan--Final EA (FONSI)

HRS §343-
5(a) Trigger

(1) Propose he use o sae or couny lands or he use o sae or couny unds

Disric(s) Koʻolaupoko

TMK(s) (1) 4-1-008:103 and 4-1-008:005

Permi(s) Secon 6E-8 Hisoric preservaon review; building, grading, sockpiling, grubbing, renching permis

Proposing/
Deermining
Agency

Sae o Hawaiʹi, Universiy o Hawaiʹi aMānoa
Thomas Lim, (808) 956-7429, lim@hawaii.edu
3050 Maile Way, Gilmore 214B, Honolulu, HI 96822

Consulan HHF Planners; 733 Bishop Sree, Suie 2590, Honolulu, HI 96813
Leslie Kurisaki, (808) 457-3182, lkurisaki@hh.com

Saus Finding o No Signican Impac (FONSI) deerminaon

The UH College o Tropical Agriculure and Human Resources (CTAHR) has prepared a maser plan or 283 acres in Waimānalo,
locaed adjacen o he exisngWaimānalo Research Saon (WRS). The propery is he sie o he ormerMeadowGold Dairies
and will be leased rom he Sae Deparmen o Land and Naural Resources. The maser plan represens CTAHR’s 20+ year
vision or he propery.

The Projec Area will be an exension o he exisng WRS, and be used o suppor CTAHR's Cooperave Exension, research,
and educaonal acvies. There will be 3 primary land uses: 1) Animals/livesock; 2) Plans; and 3) Foresry. Oher uses may
include an Educaon Cener near heWaikupanaha Sree enry. An archaeological/culural preserve will be designaed around
Pueo Heiau andwill include a publically accessible area or communiy-driven and sponsored projecs. The locaon and acreage
o he maser plan uses are exible and may be modied in response o uure needs and priories
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P D
The Universiy o Hawai'i, Communiy Colleges (UHCC) has deermined ha addional environmenal review is no
required or he consrucon o a mul-purpose oudoor classroom a he piko, uure mul-purpose classroom,
and addional parking or he Hawai‘i Communiy College-Palamanui campus. A Final Supplemenal Environmenal
Impac Saemen (FSEIS) or he Universiy o Hawai'i Cener-Wes Hawai'i 2009 Revision and Updaewas prepared
or he campus in 2010 o address poenal direc, indirec and cumulave impacs associaed wih he projec. The
UHCC has conduced heir review o he 2010 FSEIS and has deermined ha he proposed acon is a componen
o, or is subsanally similar o, acons ha were idened in he 2010 FSEIS; is ancipaed o have direc, indirec
and cumulave eecs similar o hose analyzed in he 2010 FSEIS; and was analyzed wihin he range o alernaves
in he 2010 FSEIS.

P P D O  C
Saus: The commen period or hese documens began previously. Please click on he links below o read a documen, hen
send commens o he relevan agency and copy any relevan applican and/or consulan as idened in he submission orm
ha ollows he inial agency leer.

C D J 8, 2022
Oʹ

Universiy o Hawai‘i, Mānoa Campus, Long Range Developmen Plan Updae--Draf EA (AFNSI)

Kʹ

Kauaʻi Island Utliy Cooperatve Habia Conservaton Plan (EISPN)

C D J 25, 2022

Hʹ

Pasorek Single-Family Residences in he Conservaton Disric aMakuʻu--Draf EA (AFNSI)

Oʻ

Two SFRs a 10 Kamani Kai Place--Draf EA (AFNSI) (ROH Chaper 25)

Hawaiian Cemen Sand Shed--Draf EA (AFNSI) (ROH Chaper 25)

L  E N
Pursuan o HAR § 11-200.1-17, Sae and couny agencies ha have deermined specic acons o be exemp rom he re-
quiremen o prepare an EA are required o submi a lisng o such exempons made during he previous monh. Following
are Liss o Exempon Noces submied by various agencies or June 2022; conac he idened agency conac on each lis
or addional inormaon abou any specic exempon:

Couny o Hawaiʻi Ciy and Couny o Honolulu
Deparmen o Public Works Deparmen o Design and Consrucon

Sae o Hawaiʻi Couny oMaui
Deparmen o Accounng and General Services Deparmen o Parks and Recreaon
Deparmen o Land and Naural Resources Deparmen o Public Works
Deparmen o Transporaon
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S N

A  S C
The shoreline cercaon applicaons below are available or review and commen a he Deparmen o Land and Naural
Resources oces on Kauaʻi, Hawaiʻi, Maui, and Honolulu, 1151 Punchbowl Sree, Room 220 (HRS § 205A-42 and HAR § 13-
222-12).Maps and phoos o each applicaton le can be viewed here. All commens shall be submied in wring o he Sae
Land Surveyor, 1151 Punchbowl Sree, Room 210, Honolulu, HI 96813 and posmarked no laer han 15 calendar days rom
he dae o his public noce o he applicaon. For more inormaon, call Ian Hirokawa a (808) 587-0420.

File No. Locaton TMK Applican Owner

OA-1993 57-335 Pahipahialua Sree, Oʹahu
96731

(1) 5-7-003: 058 Gil P. Bumanglag Lance and Rocheeel Blaisdell

OA-1994 91-329, 91-333, 91-335, and
91-335a Papipi Road, Oʹahu 96706

(1) 9-1-134: 007  078 R.M. Towill Corporaon Haseko (Ewa) Inc.

OA-1995 91-329, 91-333, 91-335, and
91-335a Papipi Road, Oʹahu 96706

(1) 9-1-134: 045  046 R.M. Towill Corporaon Haseko (Ewa) Inc.

MA-785 200 Nohea Kai Drive,Maui 96761 (2) 4-4-013: 013 R. T. Tanaka Engineers, Inc. Maui Timeshare Venure LLC

MA-786 O Sable Road, Maui (2) 3-8-095: 020  3-8-
002: 010

Acon Survey LLC E Paepae Ku Pukoa Associa-
on

MA-787 4420 Makena Road, Maui 96753 (2) 2-1-011: 005  028 Warren S. Unemori Engineering
Inc.

C.H. Makena Holdings Ld.

HA-627 15-1859 Beach Road, Hawaiʹi (3) 1-5-032: 049 Daniel Berg, dlb  associaes,
LLC

Paricia Saher, Sephen Else

KA-469 Kauaʹi (4) 3-5-001: 005,008,009,
109,111,128,159,160;
3-7-002: 999

Esaki Surveying and Mapping,
Inc.

Sae oHawaiʹi, Deparmen
o Transporaon, Airpors
Division

P S C  R
The shoreline noces below have been proposed or cercaon or rejecon by he Deparmen o Land and Naural Resourc-
es (HRS § 205A-42 and HAR § 13-222-26). Any person or agency who wans o appeal shall le a noce o appeal in wring wih
DLNR no laer han 20 calendar days rom he dae o his public noce. Send he appeal o he Board o Land and Naural
Resources, 1151 Punchbowl Sree, Room 220, Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813.

File No. Saus Locaton TMK Applican Owner

MA-769 Proposed 2780 Kekaʹa Drive, Maui 96761 (2) 4-4-008:007 Warren S. Unemori Engineering
Inc.

Pleasan Travel Service

MA-779 Proposed 1772 Halama Sree, Maui 96753 (2) 3-9-012:006 Acon Survey LLC Sur  Ski LLC

HA-626 Proposed Queen Kaʹahumanu Highway,
Hawaiʹi

(3) 7-2-004:001 R.M. Towill Corporaon B.P. Bishop Esae TTEES,
Kamehameha Schools

KA-467 Proposed 5520 Ka Haku Road, Kauaʹi 96722 (4) 5-4-011:004
and 5-4-004:035

Honua Engineering, Inc. SOF-XI Kauai P.V. Hoel, L.P.
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C D U A
Persons ineresed in commenng on he ollowing Conservaon Disric Use Applicaon(s) or receiving nocaon o deer-
minaons on Conservaon DisricUse Applicaonsmus submi commens and requess o he Deparmen o Land and Naural
Resources. Nocaon requess mus include he ollowing inormaon: 1) Name and address o he requesor; 2) The appli-
caon or which he requesor would like o receive noce o deerminaon; and 3) The dae he noce was inially published
in The Environmenal Notce. Send commens and requess o: Deparmen o Land and Naural Resources, Oce o Conserva-
on and Coasal Lands, P.O. Box 621, Honolulu, HI, 96809. DLNR will make every eor o noy hose ineresed in he subjec
CDUAs. However, DLNR is no obligaed o noy any person no sricly complying wih he above requiremens. For more
inormaon, please conac he Oce o Conservaon and Coasal Lands sa lised or each projec. CDUAs can be ound via
he hyperlinked File No. below or on he OCCL websie a dlnr.hawaii.gov/occl.

File No.: CDUA OA-3898 (Deparmen’s Accepance Leer)
Ch 343, Deerminaton: Exemp per HAR, Chaper 11-200.1-16
Name o Applican: Ciy and Couny o Honolulu Board oWaer Supply
Agen: R.M. Towill
Locaton: 1691 Mokapu Boulevard, Poron o Kailua, Oʹahu
TMK: (1) 4-2-017:016
Proposed Acton: BWS Kapaʹa 272 Reservoir Replacemen projec
Agen's Conac: Brain Takeda, (808) 842-1133, BrainT@rmowill.com
OCCL Sa Conac: Trevor Fizparick, (808) 798-6660, revor.j.zparick@hawaii.gov

C ZM N

SM A (SMA) M P
The SMAMinor permis below have been approved (HRS § 205A-30). For more inormaon, conac he relevan couny/sae
planning agency: Honolulu [(808) 768-8015]; Hawaiʻi [Eas (808) 961-8288], [Wes (808) 323-4770]; Kauaʻi [(808) 241-4050];
Maui [(808) 270-7735]; Kakaʻako or Kalaeloa Communiy Developmen Disric [(808) 587-2846]

Locaton (TMK) Descripton (File No.) Applican/Agen

Kaua‘i: Kapa‘a (5-5-004: 040) Concree Masonry Uni, IPE Wood Fence, and Gae
(SMA(M)-2022-12)

Andi and Rober Ferguson/Adam Brown

Kaua‘i: Wainiha (5-8-011: 001) Sorage Shed (SMA(M)-2022-13) Jaro Volny

Maui: Kīhei (2-2-002: 043) Reconsruc Areas o Campus o be ADA Complian:
Walkway Landings a Buildings E, G, H, I, CaeeriaMain
Corridor Porables, New Parking Area (SM2 2022-00021)

Deparmen o Educaon – Kīhei School

Maui: Lahaina (4-6-008: 006) Fourh o July Music Even rom 5 pm – 8 pm, Seup 8 am
o Noon, Breakdown 8 pm – 10 pm (SM2 2022-00023)

Lahaina Resoraon Foundaon

Maui: Kahului (3-8-103: 022) Grub Lo; Lay Gravel; Insall Fence; Consruc Driveway
Apron (SM2 2022-00026)

John Kim
WesMaui Consrucon Inc.

Maui: Kahului (3-8-103: 023) Grub Lo; Lay Gravel; Insall Fence; Insall Driveway Apron
(SM2 2022-00027)

John Kim
WesMaui Consrucon Inc.

Maui: Kahului (3-8-103: 026) Grub Lo; Lay Gravel; Insall Fence; Consruc Driveway
Apron (SM2 2022-00028)

John Kim
WesMaui Consrucon Inc.

O‘ahu: Wailupe (3-6-001: 017) Addions o Single-Family Dwelling (2022/SMA-24) Armsrong Design Group

F N
As a couresy, lised below are some relevan enries rom he Federal Regiser published since he las issue o The Environ-
menal Notce. For more inormaton, click on he tle link, also available at www.ederalregiser.gov

Notce: Marine Mammals; File No. 21476 (published by he Natonal Oceanic and Amospheric Adminisraton on
06/30/2022)
Noce is hereby given ha Lars Bejder, Ph.D., Universiy o Hawaiʹi a Mānoa, 46-007 Lilipuna Road, Kaneʹohe, HI 96744, has
applied or an amendmen o scienc research PermiNo. 21476-01. Commens mus be received on or beore Augus 1, 2022.
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Rule: Endangered and ThreaenedWildlie and Plans; Regulatons or Listng Endangered and Threaened Species
and Designatng Critcal Habia (published by he Fish and Wildlie Service and he Natonal Oceanic and Amo-
spheric Adminisraton on 06/24/2022)
We, he U.S. Fish and Wildlie Service (FWS) and he Naonal Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) (hereafer collecvely reerred
o as he “Services” or “we”), rescind he nal rule led “Regulaons or Lisng Endangered and Threaened Species and
Designang Crical Habia” hawas published on December 16, 2020, and became eecve on January 15, 2021. This rescis-
sion removes he regulaory denion o “habia” esablished by ha rule. This nal rule is eecve July 25, 2022.

On January 20, 2021, he Presiden issued Execuve Order (E.O.) 13990, which, in secon 2, required all execuve deparmens
and agencies o review Federal regulaons and acons aken beween January 20, 2017, and January 20, 2021. In suppor o
E.O. 13990, a “Fac Shee” was issued ha se orh a non-exhausve lis o specic agency acons ha agencies are required
o review o deermine consisency wih he policy consideraions ariculaed in secion 1 o he E.O. (See
www.whiehouse.gov/brieng-room/saemens-releases/2021/01/20/ac-shee-lis-o-agency-acons-or-review/). Among
he agency acons lised on he Fac Shee was our December 16, 2020, nal rule promulgang a regulaory denion or he
erm “habia” (85 FR 81411) under he Endangered Species Ac o 1973, as amended, 16 U.S.C. 1531
e seq. (hereafer, “he Ac”). Following our review o his rule (he “habia denion rule”), we deermined iwas unclear and
conusing and inconsisenwih he conservaon purposes o he Ac, andwe subsequenly published a proposed rule o rescind
i (86 FR 59353, Ocober 27, 2021).We solicied public commens on he proposed rule hrough November 26, 2021. In response
o several requess, we exended he deadline or submission o public commens o December 13, 2021 (86 FR 67013, Novem-
ber 24, 2021). Following consideraon o all public commens received in response o our proposed rule o rescind he habia
denion, and or reasons oulined boh in our proposed rule (86 FR 59353, Ocober 27, 2021) and his documen, we have
decided o rescind he regulaory denion o “habia.” We acknowledge ha, in coming o his nal decision o rescind he
regulaory denion o “habia,” we are changing our posion on some aspecs o he raonale underpinning he denion's
adopon; accordingly, we have provided explanaons or why rescission o he denion is appropriae. Please click on the
tle link above for furher informaton.

Notce: Programmatc Environmenal Assessmen oMult-Domain Task Force Satoning (published by he Army
Deparmen on 06/22/2022)
The Deparmen o he Army (Army) compleed a programmac environmenal assessmen (PEA) regarding he impacs o
saoning a Mul-Domain Task Force (MDTF) a 13 exisng Army garrisons and join bases including U.S. Army Garrison (US-
AG)-Hawai'i (Schoeld Barracks and HelemanoMiliary Reservaon), and is encouraging communiy parcipaon in his process.
The Army ismaking he PEA and a draf nding o no signican impac (FONSI) available or public commen. The PEA deermined
he environmenal and socioeconomic impacs hawould resul rom he Proposed Aconwould be eiher less han signican
or signican bumigable a all o he considered locaons. The draf FONSI concluded ha an environmenal impac saemen
(EIS) is no required. Unless oher signican impacs are brough o he Army's aenon during public review o he PEA, he
Armywill nalize he PEA and FONSI and will no prepare an EIS. Commens mus be received by July 22, 2022 o be considered
in he PEA process. Please click on he tle link above for furher informaton.

Notce: Wesern Pacic Fishery Managemen Council; Public Meetngs (published by he Natonal Oceanic and
Amospheric Adminisraton on 06/28/2022)
TheWesern Pacic Fishery Managemen Council (Council) and NMFS will convene aWesern Pacic Sock Assessmen Review
(WPSAR) o Level 1 and Level 2 Essenal Fish Habia (EFH) models or he Main Hawaiian Islands gray jobsh, or uku (Aprion
virescens). The WPSAR meeng will be held July 12, 2022 hrough July 14, 2022. For specic mes and agendas, please click
on he le link above. The meeng will be held in a hybrid orma wih in-person and remoe parcipaon (Webex) opons
available or WPSAR Paneliss and parcipans, wih public aendance limied o web conerence via Webex. Specic inorma-
on on joining hemeeng, connecng o heweb conerence and providing oral public commens will be posed on he Council
website at www.wpcouncil.org

Notce: Natonal Regiser o Hisoric Places; Notcaton o Pending Nominatons and Relaed Actons (published
by he Natonal Park Service on 07/05/2022)
The Naonal Park Service is solicing elecronic commens by July 20, 2022 on he signicance o properes nominaed or
lisng or relaed acons in he Naonal Regiser o Hisoric Places, including in Honolulu: Marek, Col. C.S. and Berlinda Ku'ulei,
House, 2441 Pacic Heighs Rd., Honolulu, SG100007974. Please click on he tle link above for furher informaton.

F N ()



July 8, 2022 The Environmenal Notce

10

G  T  D
Agency Actons
Projecs or programs proposed by any deparmen, oce,
board, or commission o he sae or couny governmen
which is par o he execuve branch o ha governmen
per HRS 343-2.

Applican Actons
Projecs or programs proposed by any person who, pur-
suan o saue, ordinance, or rule, requess approval
or a proposed acon per HRS 343-2.

Draf Environmenal Assessmen
When an Agency or Applican proposes an acon ha
triggers HRS 343, an Environmenal Assessmen shall be
prepared a he earlies praccable me o deermine
wheher he acon's environmenal impac will be sig-
nican, and hus wheher an environmenal impac
saemen shall be required per HRS 343-5(b), or Agency
acons and HRS 343-5(e), or Applican acons. For
acons or which he proposing or approving agency
ancipaes a Finding o No Signican Impac (AFNSI), a
Draf EA (DEA) shall be made available or public review
and commen or 30 days and public noce is published
in his periodic bullen.

Final Environmenal Assessmen and Find-
ing o No Signican Impac
The acon's proponen shall respond in wring o com-
mens on a DEA received during he 30-day review period
and prepare a Final EA (FEA) ha includes hose respons-
es o deerminewheher an environmenal impac sae-
men shall be required. I here are no signican impacs,
hen he Agency will issue a Finding o No Signican
Impac (FONSI). An Environmenal Impac Saemen
(EIS) will no be required and he projec has cleared HRS
343 requiremens. The public has 30 days rom he noce
o a FONSI in his bullen o challenge he FONSI in he
Environmenal Cour and seek a ruling o require he
preparaon o an EIS.

Final Environmenal Assessmen and Envi-
ronmenal Impac Saemen Preparaton
Notce
An EIS shall be required i he Agency nds ha he
proposed acon may have a signican eec on he
environmen. The Agency shall le noce o such deer-
minaon wih OPSD called an EIS Preparaon Noce
(EISPN) along wih he supporng Final EA. Afer he
noce o he FEA-EISPN is published in his bullen, he
public has 30 days o reques o become a consuled
pary and omakewrien commens. The public (includ-
ing he Applican) has 60 days rom he noce o he
EISPN in his bullen o ask a cour o no require he
preparaon o an EIS.

Ac 172-2012, Direc-o-EIS, Environmenal
Impac Saemen Preparaton Notce
(wih no EA)
Ac 172 in 2012 amended HRS 343 by providing or an
agency o bypass he preparaon o an environmenal
assessmen or various acons ha in he experience o
he agency would clearly require he preparaon o an
EIS. The agency mus submi is deerminaon ha an
EIS is required or an acon (Ac 172-2012, EISPN) wih
a compleed publicaon orm deailing he specics o
he acon. This sars a 30-day scoping period in which
he agency or applican mus hold a public scoping
meeng or he preparaon o he Draf EIS. Wrien
commens and responses on he EISPN mus be incor-
poraed ino he subsequenDraf EIS and oral commens
rom he public scoping meeng mus be recorded and
submied o OPSD wih he Draf EIS.

HEPA
While echnically here is no "Hawaiʻi Environmenal
Policy Ac," HRS 343 is ofen reerred o by his erm.

Ac 312-2012, Secondary Actons in he
Highway or Public Righ OWay
Ac 312-2012, amendedHRS 343, by adding a new secon
(HRS 343-5.5., enled “Excepon o applicabiliy o
chaper”). HEPA allows or a sauory excepon or
“secondary acons” (hose ha involve inrasrucure in
he highway or public righ-o-way) provided ha he
permi or approval o he relaed “primary acon” (hose
ouside o he highway or public-righ-o-way and on
privae propery) is no subjec o discreonary consen
and urher provided ha he applican or he primary
acon submis documenaon rom he appropriae
agency conrming ha no urher discreonal approvals
are required. An aid o undersanding his is o visualize
residenal driveway improvemens in he public righ-
of-way, versus, retail outlet driveway improvements in
he public righ-o-way.

Draf Environmenal Impac Saemen
Afer receiving he commens on he EISPN, he Agency
or Applicanmus prepare a Draf Environmenal Impac
Saemen (DEIS). The conen requiremens o he DEIS
shall conain an explanaon o he environmenal con-
sequences o he proposed acon including he direc,
indirec and cumulave impacs and heir migaon
measures. The public has 45 days rom he rs publica-
on dae in his bullen o commen on a DEIS.

Final Environmenal Impac Saemen
Afer considering all public commens led during he
DEIS sage, he Agency or Applicanmus prepare a Final
EIS (FEIS). The FEIS mus respond in a poin-by-poin
manner o all commens rom he draf and mus be
included in he FEIS. For Applican projecs, he Approv-
ing Agency is he Accepng Auhoriy and mus make a
deerminaon wihin 30 days or he FEIS is deemed ac-
ceped as a maer o law. For an Agency projec, he
Governor or heMayor (or heir designaed represena-
ve) is he Accepng Auhoriy, and unlike applican
acons, here is no me limi on he accepng auhoriy
reviewing he FEIS. Only afer he FEIS is acceped may
he projec be implemened.

Accepabiliy
The Accepng Auhoriy mus be sasied ha he FEIS
mees hree crieria (process, conen, response o com-
mens) o accep i. Wheher he FEIS is acceped or no
acceped, noce o he Accepance Deerminaon is
published in his bullen. The public has 60 days rom
publicaon o legally challenge he accepance o a FEIS.
For boh Applican and Agency acons, he Applican or
he proposing Agency can prepare a Revised DEIS afer
a non-accepance deerminaon.

Natonal Environmenal Policy Ac
The Naonal Environmenal Policy Ac (NEPA) requires
ederal projecs o prepare a Federal EA or EIS. In many
ways i is similar o Hawaiʻi’s law. Some projecs require
boh a Sae and Federal EIS and he public commen
procedure should be coordinaed. Upon reques by a
ederal agency, OPSD publishes NEPA noces in his
bullen o help keep he public inormed o imporan
ederal acons.

Conservaton Disric
Proposed uses o land in he Sae Conservaon Disric
require a Conservaon Disric Use Applicaon (CDUA).
These applicaons are reviewed and approved/denied
by he Deparmen or Board o Land and Naural Re-
sources. Members o he public may inervene in he
permi process. This bullen will include EAs  EISs or
acons proposed wihin he Conservaon Disric.

Special Managemen Area and Shoreline
Seback Area
The Special Managemen Area (SMA) is along he coas-
line o all islands; developmen in his area is generally
regulated byHRS 205A, and couny ordinance. A poron
o he SMA ha is addressed by HRS 343 is he Shoreline
Area, which includes land beween he Sae-cered
shoreline and he couny-deermined shoreline seback
line. This bullen will include EAs  EISs or acons pro-
posedwihin he Shoreline Seback Area. Some projecs
going hrough he SMA permi process on Oʻahu are also
required o go hrough an environmenal review process
hamirrors HRS 343; hese "ROH Chaper 25" EAs/EISs
are included in his bullen.

Shoreline Certcatons
Sae law requires ha Hawaiʻi shorelines be surveyed
and cered when necessary o clearly esablish he
shoreline seback rom he cered shoreline. The public
may parcipae in he process o help assure accurae
regulaory boundaries. Privae land owners ofen peon
o have heir shoreline cered by he Sae surveyor
prior o consrucon. This bullen publishes noce rom
he Deparmen o Land and Naural Resources o shore-
line cercaon applicans and nal cercaons or
rejecons.

Environmenal Advisory Council
The Environmenal Advisory Council is a 15-member
cizen board appoined by he Governor. They serve as
a liaison beween he Direcor o OPSD and he general
public concerning ecology and environmenal qualiy.
Agendas o heir regular meengs are posed on he
Inerne and he public is invied o aend.

Agency Exempton Liss
Governmen agencies may keep a lis describing he
minor acvies hey regularly perorm ha are exemp
rom he environmenal review process. These liss and
any amendmens shall be submied o he Council or
review and concurrence (HAR 11-200.1-16). This bullen
will publish an agency’s draf exempon lis or public
commen prior o Council decision making, as well as
noce o he Council’s decision on he lis.

Endangered Species
This bullen is required by HRS 343-3(c), o publish noce
o public commen periods or public hearings or Habia
Conservaon Plans (HCP), Sae Harbor Agreemens (SHA),
or Incidenal Take Licenses (ITL) under he ederal En-
dangered Species Ac, as well as availabiliy or public
inspecon o a proposed HCP or SHA, or a proposed ITL
(as a par o an HCP or SHA).

Maui sunse Phoo by Thomas Hawk
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